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~ro the memory of my beloved father and mother,. 

FREDERIC WOLTERS HUIDEKOPER 

and 

ANNA VIRGINIA CHRISTIE HUIDEKOPER, 

from whom the major portion of the data, 

contained in this lineage was inherited. 



Party per pale, azure and argent; first, a sword, 
proper, hilted or, in pale, a mullet of six points in 
chief of the last; second, three arbalets, all proper. 

A Ridder's coronet (Friesland). 

Descriptions of the Huidekoper coat-of-arms are given in : 

(1) Armorial General, precede d'un Dictionnaire des termes du Blason. 
Par Jf. B. Rietstap. Deuxieme edition, refondue et augmentee. 
Deux tomes. G. B. vau Goor Zonen, Gouda. Tome I (A-K), 1884; 
Tome II (L-Z, Supplement et Appendice), 1887. Tome I, 
page 1005. 

(2) Matthews' American Armourr and Blue Book. Second edition. 
John Matthews, 92 and 94 c·hance1·y Lane, London, 1903. Page 59. 

(3) Nederland's Patriciaat, 17• Jaargnng, 1927. Centraal Bureau 
voor Genealogie en Heraldiek, Louise de Colignystraat 152, 
's-Gravenhage, 1927. Page 206. 

Reproductions in black and white of the Huidekoper coat-of
arms were published in : 

(1) Wapenboek der Amsterdamsche Regeringsleden sedert 1795. Door 
Mr. C. E. Vaillant, Secretaris der gemeente Amsterdam. Ter 
Stads-Drukkerij, te Amsterdam, 1861. Pages 55, 145, 171 and 
211. 

(2) Matthews' American Armoury and Blue Book. Second edition. 
John Matthews, 92 and 94 Chancery Lane, London, 1903. 
Pagi, 59, (helmet omitted). 

(3) Planches de l'Armorial General de J.-B. Reitstap. Six tomes. 
Tomes I-IV. par V. Rolland, publies par l'Institut Heraldique, 
Paris, 1903-1912; Tomes V et VI, par H. V. Rolland, publies 
par Martinus Nijhoff, La Haye, 1921 et 1926. Tome III, (ln
stitut Heraldique, 206, Boulevard Pereire, Paris, 1909), Planche 
(i.e., Plate) CCXXXIX, H. 



2 

(4) Nederland's Patriciaat, 178 Jaargang, 1927. Centraal Bureau 
voor Genealogie en Heraldiek, Louise de Colignystraat 152, 
's-Gravenhage, 1927. Page 206. 

The field of the" sinister" (left) side of the shield- i.e., 
the right side as one faces the shield- is erroneously given as 
"or" (gold), whereas it ought to be "argent" (silver). 

The Huidekoper coat-of-arms has been examined, approved and 
registered by The Committee on Heraldry of The New England 
Historic Genealogical Society, 9 Ashburton Place, Boston, Massa
chusetts, United States of America. 

NOTE 

The Arabic numerals preceding the names of ancestors 
in this lineage indicate the generations in America in 
the ascent of Frederic Louis Huidekoper and Reginald 
Shippen Huidekoper, both of whom are numbered 1, 
their parents 2, their grandparents 3, their great
grandparents 4, et cetera. The first ancestor in America 
in any line has the highest number in that line, and 
that number specifies the generations in America of 
that especial family or line. The descent in America of 
Frederic Louis Huidekoper and Reginald Shippen 
Huidekoper from any ancestor is, consequently, one 
generation less than the Arabic numeral preceding the 
name of that ancestor. 

An exponent following the name of an ancestor 
indicates, likewise, the generation of that person in 
·the ascent of Frederic Louis Huidekoper and Reginald 
Shippen Huidekoper, whose descent from that parti
cular ancestor is, similarly, one generation less than 
the number of the exponent. In this lineage the 
◄~xponents follow the names of ancestors in Europe, 
Great Britain and Ireland, and those of the fathers-in
]aw of certain Amen.can ancestors. 
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1. FREDERIC LOUIS HUIDEKOPER, born at 
875 Grove Street, Meadville, Pennsylvania, March 8, 
1874 (vide infra pages 44-50). 

1. REGINALD SHIPPEN HUIDEKOPER, born 
at 875 Grove Street, Meadville, Pennsylvania, May 24, 
1876 (vide infra pages 50-54). 

4. Harm Jan HUIDEKOPER, born at Hoogeveen, 
Province of Drenthe, The Netherlands, April 3, 1776; 
baptised there April 24, 1776; died at " Pomona Hall ", 
Meadville, Pennsylvania, United States of America, 
May 22, 1854; buried in the Greendale Cemetary at 
Meadville, Pennsylvania; scion of a family long pro
minent in the Province of Friesland, subsequently 
established at Amsterdam and still noted in The 
Netherlands; eldest son of Anne Huydekoper 5, or 
Huidekoper (1730-1799), who married, secondly, at 
Vries, Drenthe, April 5, 1775, Gesina Frederica Wol
thers (1741-1813), second child and eldest daughter of 
Harm Jan Wolthers O and Anna Christina Ketel; 
grandson of Jan Ann es Huydekoper 6 (1698-17 46), 
who married at Harlingen, Friesland, March 3, 1725, 
Fokje Pieters Oldaens (1698-1770), eldest child of 
Pieter Jans Oldaens 7 and Rijkje Jacobs Tjesma; 
great grandson of Anne Jansen Huydecoopar 7 (1662-
1727), who married, secondly, at Harlingen, Friesland, 
February 17, 1694, Hincke Pieters Dreyer (1678-1751), 
eldest daughter of Pieter Jacobs Dreyer 8 and Saekien 
Claeses :Braem; great-great-grandson of Jan Freercks 
Huydecoper 8, or Huydecooper (1622-1679), who mar
ried at Harlingen, Friesland, January 30, 1648, 
Romcktien Annes Hessels (died 1682), second child 
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and only daughter of Anne Hessels 9 and Claeske 
Lolles; great-great-great-grandson of Freerck Jansen 
Huydecoper 9, or Huydecooper (about 1590-1652), 
who married Righst Jans and who was presumably 
a descendant of Luyt, or Luytgen, Huydecoper, born 
about 1460, son of "Willem Huydecoper, of Friesland; 
half-brother of Jan Huidekoper (1766-1835), Knight of 
the Netherlands Lion (1829), who was the special and 
personal representative of the King of The Netherlands 
in several important positions; educated at Hasselt, 
Belgium, and, 1793-1795, at the Institute of Crefeld 
(Krefeld), Rhineland, Germany; sailed from Helder, 
Province of North-Holland, in the brig Prudence, 
Captain Hovey, August 12, 1796, arriving at New York, 
October 14, 1796; resided at Cazenovia and Olden
barneveld (now Trenton Falls), New York, 1796-1799; 
entered the employ of the Holland Land Company at 
Oldenbarneveld, New York, 1799; promoted and 
transferred to its main office at Philadelphia, Penn
sylvania, 1802; Secretary of the Pennsylvania Popu
lation Company; appointed Agent-General of the pos
sessions of the Holland Land Company in Pennsyl
vania (499,660 acres), 1804; removed to Meadville, 
Crawford County, Pennsylvania, November, 1804; 
assumed the agency of its lands in the Counties of 
J81rie, Crawford, Warren and Venango, and the super
intendence of those east of the Allegheny River, 
January 1, 1805; built "Pomona Hall" at Meadville, 
Pennsylvania, 1806-1807; bought all the remaining 
holdings of the Holland Land Company in north
western Pennsylvania (58,300 acres) on December 31, 
1836, thus becoming, together with his other purchases 
begun in 1804, one of the largest landowners (247,422 
acres) in the United States at that time; in collabor
ation with his son Frederic (1817-1892), founded on 
October 1, 1844, the Meadville Theological School 
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(Unitarian, chartered in 1846, charter revised in 1897, 
now located at 5701 Woodlawn Avenue, Chicago, 
Illinois), of which he was the first President of the 
Board of Trustees until his death and which he endowed 
with $10,000 in 1851; became a prominent figure in 
the State of Pennsylvania; married at Meadville, 
Pennsylvania, September 1, 1806, Rebecca Colhoon, 
1779-1839 ("ide Colhoun, Colhoon 4, page 6). 

3. lB:dgar, born at " Pomona Hall ", Meadville, 
Pennsylvania, May 30, 1812; died at "Hill Home", 
Meadville, Pennsylvania, September 9, 1862; buried in 
the Gr,eendale Cemetary at Meadville, Pennsylvania; 
Treasmrer of the Meadville Theological School, 1846-
1862, and a Trustee, 1854-1862; large landowner; 
married at Meadville, Pennsylvania, June 28, 1838, 
Frances Shippen, 1818-1897 ("ide Shippen 3, page 12). 

2. Captain Frederic Wolters, 1840-1908 (vide 2, 
pages 42-44). 

6. ,John COLHOUN, born in Ireland; died in 
Middleton Township, Cumberland County, Pennsyl
vania, in October, 1757; descended from Umfridus de 
Kilpatrick and de Colquhoun (1190-1260), of Dum
bartonshire, Scotland, progenitor of the Clan Colqu
houn, and from the founder of the Irish branch, 
Robert, Colquhoun (born in Scotland about 1622/1623; 
created a "denizen" of Ireland, July 14, 1630; 
obtained in 1630, from the Commission for disposing 
of the forfeited lands in the six Counties of the Province 
of Ulster, a grant of 1,000 acres of land "in the pre
cinct of Portlough, Barony of Raphoe, and County of 
Donegal ", which he was directed to erect into " the 
Manor of Cork:agh "), whose descendants-many of 
whom spelled their surname COLHOUN~stablished 
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themselves chiefly in the Counties of Donegal (at 
Corkagh, Lorlagh, and Terrynaul) and Tyrone (at 
Newtown Stewart, Strabane, Cross, and Lettergull), 
and at Dublin; had relatives in Dublin, among them 
the Carmichaels; probably a cousin of Robert Colhoun, 
of Labadash, and a connection of James Colhoun, 
"Gentleman", formerly of Dublin but later (1719) an 
officer of Excise at Strabane, County Tyrone; came 
from Ireland prior to 17 40 and eventually settled, 
before 1750, in Middleton Township, Cumberland 
County, Pennsylvania; Justice of the Peace and Judge 
in Cumberland County; Treasurer of Cumberland 
County in 1757; married, about 1728, Rebecca 
(Galbraith?, born in 1709; died in 1788). 

5. Andrew, born about 1741; died at Carlisle, 
Pennsylvania, May 8 1794; wrote his surname 
COLHOON; Second Lieutenant in Wilson's Battalion, 
Pennsylvania troops (Cumberland County Militia), 
from October 20, 1777, until June 2, 1778; married at 
Carlisle, Pennsylvania, February 12, 1777, Esther 
McDowell, 1752-1795 (fJide McDowell 5, page 8). 

4. Rebecca, born at Carlisle, Pennsylvania, October 
15, 1779; died at "Pomona Hall", Meadville, Pennsyl
vania, October 22, 1839; married at Meadville, Penn
sylvania, September 1, 1806, Harm Jan HUIDE
KOPER, 1776-1854 (fJide Huidekoper 4, pages 3-5). 

ti. Andrew McDOWELL, born in the north of 
Ireland about 1702; died in Cumberland County, near 
Carlisle, Pennsylvania, in November, 1788; according 
to family tradition, a younger brother of Ephraim 
McDowell (about 1673-about 1762), of Connor, County 
Antrim, Ireland-supposed to have been a descendant 
of the Clan McDougall-who participated in the 
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siege of Londonderry (April 20-July 30, 1689) and in 
the battle of the Boyne (July 1, 1690), and who came 
to New ,Jersey with his family in 1727; recent investig
ations however indicate that he was probably a 
member of the McDowell family of County Down, 
Ireland, which constituted a branch of the McDowalls 
of Freugh, Wigtownshire, Scotland, cadets of the Clan 
McDowall of Garthland, near Port Patrick, Scotland, 
who were descended from Ethelred McDougall (syno
nomous with McDowall), a younger brother of Roland, 
one of the Lords of Galloway long powerful in Scotland, 
and through him from Dorvallus of Galloway (about 
230 B.C.), who slew Northatus, the tyrant, sixth King 
of Scotland, and established Reutherus on the throne; 
during the 18th Century the McDowells spread to 
other Counties in Ireland, among them Cavan, Mona
ghan and Louth, and to Dublin; probably a connection 
of James McDowell and his brother, John McDowell, 
of Bally1:,rust, County Cavan, " Gentleman " (will dated 
May· 5, 1749, proved March 8, 1749/1750), whose 
children were Andrew, Thomas, John and Jane, wife 
of Robert Webb; accompanied by his brothers and 
sisters, and together with John McDowell, James 
McDowell and his family, Charles Clinton (1690-1773), 
of County Longford, the founder of the Clinton family 
of New York, and others, sailed from Dublin in the 
George and Ann, May 20, 1729, citing land on October 
4, 1729, and reaching New Castle, Pennsylvania (now 
Delaware), shortly afterward, twelve McDowells dying 
during the long voyage, viz., two brothers and three 
sisters of Andrew McDowell, John McDowell, and the 
wife and five children of James McDowell; settled first 
in Delaw·are or New Jersey; removed about 1740 to 
Chester County, Penneylvania, in which he owned 
lands or other property and was a tax-payer from 1740 
until 1769 in \Vest Nottingham and London Britain 
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Townships; a warrantee of land in Chester County, 
May 29, 1742 (220 acres), December 12, 1743 (50 acres), 
.February 22 (50 acres) and February 25, 1748/1749 
(25 acres), and August 20, 1753 (10 acres), in Lancaster 
County, Pennsylvania, February 1, 1743 (50 acres), 
and in Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, May 20, 
]742 (100 acres), February 22 (50 acres) and February 
25, 1748/1749 (50 acres); commissioned Justice of the 
I>eace, Chester County, December 12, 1745; Captain 
and Colonel of one of the two Associate Regiments of 
Chester County, 1747-1748; commissioned, May 6, 
1759, a Captain in the "Pennsylvania Regiment" of 
three battalions, which served, in conjunction with the 
British regulars and the military forces of Virginia, 
Maryland and Delaware, on the western frontiers dur
ing the French and Indian War, 1756-1763; removed 
to Fairfield Township, Bedford County, Pennsylvania, 
about 1773, and thence to Middleton Township, 
Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, where he was a 
resident and taxed in 1778; one of the " Rangers on 
the Frontier" of Bedford County, 1778-1783; member, 
second class, of the 7th Company, 4th Battalion, 
Cumberland County Militia, commanded by Colonel 
Samuel Culbertson, May 9, 1781; owned iron works 
ne.ar Carlisle, Pennsylvania; married in Pennsylvania, 
1729, Sarah Shanklin, or Shankland ( died in 1788), 
daughter of Joseph Shankland 7 ( died in 17 40) and 
Mary Mountford, of Port Lewes, Delaware. 

[i. Esther, born in 1752; died at Carlisle, Pennsyl
vania, June 12, 1795; married at Carlisle, Pennsyl
vania, February 12, 1777, Andrew COLHOON, about 
1741-1794 (vide Colhoun, Colhoon 5, page 6). 

8. Edward SHIPPEN, baptised at Methley, Parish 
of l\fonk Fryston, "\Vest Riding of Yorkshire, England, 
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March 5, 1638/1639; died at Philadelphia, Pennsyl
vania, October 2, 1712; scion of a family seated, 
according to its tradition, at Hillam, Yorkshire, since 
the 13th Century; undoubtedly a descendant of Robert 
Shippen, buried in the Parish of Monk Fryston, York
shire, September 15, 1540; sixth child and third son 
of William Shippen 9 (born in the Parish of- Monk 
Fryston, Yorkshire, about 1600; buried, January 13, 
1680/1681, in the chancel of St. Mary's Church. 
Stockport, Cheshire, of which his second son, Reverend 
William Shippen (1637-1693) was the Rector), of 
Methley, Yorkshire, Overseer of the Poor, 1642, and 
Overseer of Highways, 1654, who married, at Methley, 
Yorkshire, July 16, 1626, Mary Nunes (baptised at 
M:ethley, Yorkshire, October 11, 1592; buried at 
Methley, Yorkshire, May 25, 1672), daughter of John 
Nunes 10, of Methley, Yorkshire, who married at 
Methley, Yorkshire, October 17, 1584, Effam Crosfeld; 
emigrated to Boston, Massachusetts, 1668; owned 
"Shippen's vVharves ", near Fanueil Hall, and resided 
at the head of Tremont Street; member of the Ancient 
and Honourable Artillery Company, of Boston, 1669; 
became a Quaker after his first marriage in 1671, wa,
severely persecuted in consequence, being twice " pub
lickly whipped", 1677, and finally resolved, 1693/169-1, 
to take refuge in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. where he 
resided in " a princely mansion " on Second Street; 
Speaker of the Pennsylvania Assembly, July 9, 1795; 
member of the Provincial Council of Pennsylvania, 
1696-1712, and President, 1702-1704; Judge of the 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, and Presiding Judge 
of the Court of Common Pleas, 1697; first Chief 
Justice of Pennsylvania, 1699; first Mayor of Phila
delphia, October 25, 1701; Acting Governor of the 
Province of Pennsylvania, 1703; Treasurer of Phila
delphia, 1705; married, first, at Boston, Massachusetts, 
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1671, Elizabeth Lybrand (died at Boston, Massachu
setts, October 25, 1688); married, secondly, at New
port, Rhode Island, 1689/1690, Rebecca (Howard} 
Richardson (died 1692), daughter of John Howard 
and widow of Frances Richardson, of New York; 
married, thirdly, at Philadelphia, in 1704, Esther 
(Wilcox) James (born in 1673; died August 7, 1724), 
daughter of Barnabas Wilcox and widow of Philip 
James, of Bristol, England. 

7. Joseph, born at Boston, Massachusetts, Feb
ruary 28, 1678/1679; died at Germantown (near 
l?hiladelphia), Pennsylvania, June, 1741; member of 
"The Junto ", founded by Benjamin Franklin in 1727, 
" for mental information and public good " ; married 
first, at Boston, Massachusetts, July 28, 1702, Abigail 
Grosse (born at Boston, Massachusetts, October 25, 
1677; died at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, June 28, 
l 7Jl6), daughter of Thomas Grosse 8 and Elizabeth -, 
of Boston; married, secondly, Rose Budd (1680- ), 
widow of Charles Plumley and John McWilliams (ride 
Budd and Plumley 7, page 13). 

6.. Edward, born at Boston, Massachusetts, July 9, 
1703; died at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, September 25, 
1781; founded Shippensburg, Pennsylvania; Mayor of 
Philadelphia, 17 44 ; one of the founders of " The College 
of New Jersey", now Princeton University, and of the 
University of Pennsylvania, 1746-1748; Judge of the 
Court of Common Pleas, Philadelphia, 1749-1750; 
Paymaster of the British and Provincial forces, 1755, 
and received the public thanks for his services, 1760; 
member of the first Board of Trustees of " The College 
of New Jersey", 1767-1781; member of the American 
Philosophical Society, March 8, 1768; Chairman of the 
Committee of Correspondence and of the Committee 
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for the collection of money " for purchase of provisions 
to be sent to Boston toward relief of distress ", 177 4 ; 
President of the " Committee of Observation and 
Inspection "for Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, 1775; 
married at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, September 20, 
1725, Sarah Plumley, 1706-1735 (vide Budd and 
Plumley 6, page 13). 

5. Joseph, born at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
October 30, 1732; died at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 
February 10, 1810; Bachelor of Arts, "Nassau Hall", 
now Princeton College, 1753, being its first graduate; 
Lieutenant-Colonel of the 2nd Battalion of the Penn
sylvania Regiment during the French and Indian 
vVars, and participated in General Forbes' expedition 
against Fort Duquesne, 1758; travelled extensively in 
Europe and England, November, 1760-July, 1761; 
Secretary of the Provincial Council of Pennsylvania, 
1762; member of the American Philosophical Society, 
1768; appointed Judge of the Court of Common Pleas 
of Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, June 16, 1786; 
married at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, September 29, 
1768, Jane (or Jenney) Galloway, 1745-1801 (vide 
Galloway 5, page 16). 

4. Henry, born at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, De
cember 28, 1788 ; died at Meadville, Pennsylvania, 
March 2, 1839; Captain of a company of Jagers (First 
Brigade, Fourth Division, Pennsylvania Militia), 1812, 
and participated in the repulse of the British at 
Baltimore, Maryland, September 13-14, 1814; Judge of 
the Sixth Judicial District of Pennsylvania from 
January 24, 1825, until his death; married at Lan
caster, Pennsylvania, May 1, 1817, Elizabeth Wallis 
Evans, 1798-1875 (vide Evans 4, page 18). 
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3. Frances, born at Lancaster, Pennsylvania, March 
23, 1818; died at "Hill Home", Meadville, Pennsyl
vania, May 29, 1897; married at Meadville, Pennsyl
vania, June 28, 1838, Edgar HUIDEKOPER, 1812-
1862 (µide Huidekoper 3, page 5). 

8. Thomas BUDD, born in the Parish of Martock, 
Sornersetshire, England, 1646; died at Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, February 15, 1697 /1698; son of Reve
rend Thomas Budd 9 (born in 1615; died at Ilchester, 
England, June 22, 1670; Bachelor of Arts, Merton 
College, Oxford, 1633; Master of Arts, 1636; Vicar of 
Montacute, 1639; Rector of Martock, County Somer
set; renounced his benefice and became a Quaker 
about 1657; refused to take the" oath of obedience", 
1661, was indicted, received the sentence of " prae
munire ", and was committed to jail at Ilchester, 
where he died; married, 1645, Johanna Knight, born 
in 1626); grandson of Reverend John Budd 10, prelate 
of the Episcopacy, who is alleged to have been a 
direct descendant of John Budd, created Earl of 
Sussex by William the Conqueror; came to the Pro
vince of East Jersey, of which he was a Proprietor, 
1668; returned to England but came a second time 
in 1678, sailing from London in the Kent with his 
family, accompanied by his three brothers, William 
(1649-1722; member of the Assembly of New Jersey, 
1685; Justice of Burlington County, New Jersey, 
1703-1706; Judge of the Supreme Court of New Jersey, 
]705; Judge of the Superior Court of Common Pleas, 
Burlington County, 1705, 1706 and 1714), John (died 
in 1704; founder of the Budd family of Pennsylvania), 
and James (drowned at Burlington, 1692; member of 
the Assembly of New Jersey, 1688), and by the families 
of William and John, a total of 25 persons, landing at 
Burlington, New Jersey; member of the Governor's 
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Council of West Jersey, 1681-1683; member of the 
Assembly of West Jersey, 1682, 1683 and 1685; 
Receiver-General to collect monies to defray the debts 
of the Province; Commissioner for " settling and regul
ation of Lands "; one of the Regulators of Weights 
and Measures; sent by the Assembly of West Jersey 
to England on an important mission in 1684; author 
of" Good Order Established in Pennsylvania and New 
Jersey in America", 1685; author of proposals to 
create vocational training in the public schools and to 
appropriate public lands for educational purposes; 
went to England in 1689 and 1694; removed to Phila
delphia, Pennsylvania, about 1697; married, in 1667, 
Susannah Robinson (buried at Philadelphia, Pennsyl
vania, February 4, 1707 /1708), daughter of William 
Robinson 9• 

7. Rose, born at Burlington, New Jersey, March 13, 
1680:: died at Germantown (near Philadelphia), Penn
sylvania; married, first, Charles PLUMLEY (died at 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, in December, 1708); mar
ried, secondly, John Mc Williams; married, thirdly, 
Joseph SHIPPEN, 1678/1679-1741 (()ide Shippen 7, 
page 10). 

6. Sarah PLUMLEY, born at Philadelphia, Penn
sylvania, November 8, 1706; died at Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, April 28, 1735; married at Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, September 20, 1725, Ed ward SHIPPEN, 
1703-1781 (()ide Shippen 6, pages 10-11). 

8. IUchard GALLOWAY, born probably at Lon
don, England; died at "Galloway", West River, 
Anne Arundel County, Maryland; came from England 
to the Province of Maryland, 1649; settled before 1659 
at West River, Anne Arundel County, Maryland, 
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where a tract of land, composed of 250 acres and called 
" Galloway ", was surveyed for him on December 4, 
1662; landed proprietor; married Hannah --. 

7. Samuel, born at West River, Anne Arundel 
County, Maryland, October 7, 1659 (" the 7 day of the 
8th. month called October in the Year 1659 ") *; died 
at London, England, April 10, 1720 (" the tenth of 
the second month Anno Dominy one thousand seven 
hundred and twenty "), and was buried in the Friends' 
cemetary at Bunfields, London; inherited and lived 

* A calendar of 365 days was inaugurated in B. C. 4241, " the 
earliest fixed date in the history of the world known to us '' (Breasted). 
In B. C, 46 the Roman calendar was corrected by Julius Caesar by au 
extraordinary intercalation of 67 days during the year B. C. 46, each 
year thereafter being a solar year of 365 ¼ days, with a leap-year 
occurring every fourth year without exception, During the 16th 
Century two important modifications were made in the calendar. 
Charles IX, King of France, by au edict issued in 1/>63, ordered that 
thenceforth the year should begin in France on the first day of 
January. A revision of the Julian calendar was instituted by Pope 
Gregory XIII (1572-1585), who eliminated the leap year at the close 
of each century not divisible by four, and who added ten days by 
decreeing that the day following October 4, 1582, should be styled 
October 15, 1582. The new Gregorian calendar was adopted by Ca
tholic countries without discussion, bnt the Protestant powers were 
slow lo conform lo this change. In 1600 Scotland and Germany 
adopted January first as the beginning of the year, but it was not 
until the Act of Parliament in 1752 that England adopted the Reformed, 
or Gregorian, calendar for herself and her colonies. By virtue of 
this Act of 1752 the year 1751, which, like previous years, had begun 
on the 25th day of March, was shortened two months and twenty-four 
days and made to terminate on the 31st day of December, with the 
result that the year 1752 and all succeeding years began on the first 
day of January. 

Russia, Greece and certain Christians of the Orient still adhere to 
the Julian calendar, which is twelve days behind our calendar, the 
ten days added by Pope Gregory XIII having been increased by two 
more days by reason oJ counting the years 1700 and 1800 as leap
years. 

Prior to 1752 it was often customary in all English-speaking 
countries to indicate all dates between January 1st and March 24th. 
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at "Galloway", West River, Anne Arundel County, 
Mary land, except for his two trips to England; married, 
first, Sarah -- (Carey?, died January 25, 1685/1686 
-" the 25th of the 11 mo. 1685 "); married, secondly, 
at London, England, in April, 1689, Ann ( Webb) 
Pardoe (died at West River, Maryland, March 20, 
1722/1723-" ye 20th. Day of ye first mo. Near Half 
an Hour after twelve o'clock in the Day Anno D. 
1722/3"), daughter of Borrington Webb 8 (died in 
1720). 

6. John, born at "Galloway", West River, Anne 
Arundel County, Maryland, February 6, 1693/1694 
(" the 6 of the twelfth month 1693 "); died at ·west 
River, Maryland, October 18, 1747; married, first, at 

both inclusive, by two consecuti1·e years, thus, 1685/1686. In such 
a double date the first date specified the year terminating on March 
24th, while the second date indicated the year which had begun on 
January first. When such a double date was not used, the date was 
sometimes followed by the words "Old Style" to denote that it was 
given according to the Julian calendar, or by "New Style" to signify 
that it was counted in conformity with the Reformed or Gregorian 
calendar. The sPcond year in a double date and the date indicated 

:J.$ .. New Style" correspond to our present system of reckoning dates 
Ignorance of certain of the facts enumerated above has frequently 

misl€'d many people, and sometimes even supposedly '' expert genea
logists ". 

In the case of the date given in the text, the original entry in the 
Register of the " Births and Bu rials of the Friends and their Children 
that belong to the Mens and Women's meeting at West River in 
Anne Arundel County, iu the Province of Maryland 1674-1809, 135 
years" - which is now on shelf No. 32 in the fire-proof vault for 
records of the Park Avenue Meeting of Friends at Baltimore, Maryland
was as follows: " Samuell Galloway the sonne of Richard and Hannah 
Galloway of Ann Arundel! County was horned the 7 day of the 8th. 
month called October in the Year 1659 ". 

The year 1659 began in England and her colonies on March 25th, 
and the first day of " the 8th. month called October·• was October 
25th, according to our modern calendar. "The 7 day of 8th. month" 
was consequently October 7, 1659, "Old Style ", or its equivalent, 
,October 31, 1659, "New Style". 
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West River, Maryland, July 31, 1718, Mary Thomas 
(born 1700), seventh child and third daughter of Samuel 
Thomas (about 1655-1743) and Mary Hutchins (died 
,July, 1751); married, secondly, at Philadelphia, Penn
sylvania, Jane (Roberts) Fishbourne (died at West 
River, Maryland, June, 1748), daughter of Edward 
.Roberts 7 (1680-17 41; member of the Common Council 
of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, October 1, 1717; 
Alderman, October 3, 1727; and Mayor of Philadelphia, 
October 2, 1739), and widow of ·wmiam Fishbourne 
(member of the Assembly of Pennsylvania, 1716, 1718 
and 1719; Treasurer of Philadelphia, August 10, 1716, 
and in 1725 and 1726; and Mayor of Philadelphia, 
October 4, 1719, and in 1720 and 1721). 

5. Jane (or Jenney), born at West River, Anne 
Arundel County, Maryland, September 21, 1745; died 
11t " Plumley ", Chester County, Pennsylvania, Feb
ruary 17, 1801; married at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
September 29, 1768, Lieutenant-Colonel Joseph 
SHIPPEN, 1732-1810 (vide Shippen 5, page 11). 

8. John EVANS, born in Radnorshire, Wales, 1654; 
died in London Britain Township, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania, April 26, 1740; son of Thomas Effans 9 

(born in Wales; died in Pencader Hundred, New 
Castle County, Delaware, January, 1714) and Mar
garet --; came from vVales to Philadelphia, Penn
sylvania, 1695; settled on "the Welsh Tract", New 
Castle County, Pennsylvania (now Delaware), 1711; 
removed to the vVelsh Baptist settlement at White 
Clay Creek, Chester County, Pennsylvania, 1725; 
donated the land for the Baptist Church at White 
Clay Creek, August 4, 1725; Elder of that church and 
Overseer of the Poor, 1725; married, in Wales, 
Lydia -- (born in ·wales; died in London Britain 
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Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, Decem
ber 23, 1735). 

7. John, Junior, born at Philadelphia (?), Penn
sylvania, 1700; died at White Clay Creek, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania, April 14, 1738; member of the 
Assembly of Pennsylvania, 1734-1737; Justice of the 
Peace, Chester County, December 2, 1737; married, 
first, 1720, Mary -- (died August 2, 1721); married, 
secondly, near Newark, Delaware, 1722, Jane Howell 
(born in Wales; died in London Britain Township, 
Chester County, Pennsylvania, 1794), daughter of 
]iJider Reynold Howell 8 and Mary George. 

6. Evan, born at .. White Clay Creek, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania, 1732; died in London Britain Township, 
Chester County, Pennsylvania, October 22, 1794; 
member of the Supreme Executive Council of Pennsyl
vania, May 23, 1770, to November 3, 1780, and in 
Jl 785; member of the Chester County Associators and 
of the Committee of Observation of Chester County, 
Pennsylvania, 1774; Justice of the Common Pleas of 
Chester County, December 20, 1774; Delegate to the 
Provincial Congress at Carpenters' Hall, Philadelphia, 
June 18, 1776; member of the Convention which 
framed the first Constitution of the State of Pennsyl
vania, 1776; Colonel of the Elk (formerly the 4.th) 
Batallion, May, 1777, and commanded the Militia of 
Chester County at the Battle of the Brandywine, 
September 11, 1777; Colonel of the 2nd Battalion, 
April, 1778; member of the Assembly of Pennsylvania, 
1780-1783; married, probably in Mill Creek Hundred, 
New Castle County, Delaware, 1755, Margaret Nlvin 
(born in Mill Creek Hundred, New Castle County, 
Delaware; died in London Britain Township, Chester 

County, Pennsylvania, January, 1810), daughter of 
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William Nivin 7 (died 1739) and Jannet Nivins, of Mill 
Creek Hundred, New Castle County, Delaware. 

5. Evan Rice, born at ·white Clay Creek, Chester 
County, Pennsylvania, 1763; died at Sunbury, Penn
sylvania, December 3, 1811; elected Coroner of Chester 
County, Pennsylvania, 1785, but did not take out a 
commission; admitted to the Bars of Chester and 
Lancaster Counties, Pennsylvania, 1793; married, first, 
January 1, 1797, Grace Wallis, 1777-1804 (ride ·wallis 
5, page 19); married, secondly, January 14, 1811, 
Mrs. De Jforrest, nee Cowden. 

4. Elizabeth Wallis, born at Sunbury, Pennsyl
va,nia, March 24, 1798; died at Meadville, Pennsyl
vania, September 6, 1875; married at Lancaster, Penn
sylvania, May 1, 1817, Henry SHIPPEN, 1788-1839 
(ride Shippen 4, page 11). 

8. Samuel WALLIS, born in Ireland; died at 
Pa,tuxent, Calvert County, Maryland, February 14, 
1718; came to America prior to 1700; married at The 
Cliffs Meeting (Friends), Patuxent, Calvert County, 
Maryland, April 1, 1701, Frances Young (born at 
Patuxent, Calvert County, Maryland, December 3, 
1683; died at Deer Creek, Harford County, Maryland, 
November, 1763), eldest child of Arthur Young 9 

(died at Patuxent, Calvert County, Maryland, May 
30, 1711) who married, 1683, Ann -- (died about 
1701-1702). 

7. Samuel, Junior, born at Patuxent, Calvert 
County, Maryland, May 8, 1705; died at Deer Creek, 
Harford County, Maryland, March 1, 1754; removed 
to Deer Creek, Harford County, Maryland, about 1731; 
married, first, at West River, Maryland, April 23, 1730, 
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Cassandra Talbott (born April 21, 1708; died before 
l 744), eldest child of John Talbott (about 1684-1725) 
and Mary Wa,ters (1686-1769); married, secondly, at 
the Deer Creek Meeting (Friends), Harford County, 
Maryland, June 21, 1744, Grace Jacob, 1718-1780 (ride 
HoJlingsworth, Robinson, and Jacob 7, page 21). 

6. Joseph Jacob, born at Deer Creek, Harford 
County, Maryland, about 17 45; died at Berkeley Springs, 
Virginia (now West Virginia), August 3, 1795; ap
pointed by John Lukens (1720-1789), Surveyor-General 
of Pennsylvania, Surveyor of Northumberland County, 
Pennsylvania, May 4, 1784; Justice of the Peace, 
Northumberland County, from November 2, 1787, until 
] 794; married at St. Paul's Church, Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, January 19, 1775, Elizabeth Lukens, 
about 1745-1793 (ride Lucken, Lukens 6, page 22). 

5. Grace, born at Deer Creek, Harford County, 
Maryland, September 20, 1777; died at Sunbury, 
Pennsylvania, March 31, 1804; married January 1, 
1797, Evan Rice EVANS, 1763-1811 (ride Evans 5, 
page 18). 

10. Valentine HOLLINGSWORTH, born at Bel
leniskcrannel, Parish of Segoe, County Armaugh, 
lreland, August, 1632; died at Newark, New Castle 
County, Delaware, 1711; son of Henry Hollingsworth 11 

and Catherine --, of Belleniskcrannel, Parish of 
Segoe, County Armaugh, Ireland, and descendant of 
Robert Hollingsworth of "Hollingsworth Hall", near 
Mottram, Cheshire, England, Magistrate for the Counties 
of Chester and Lancaster in 1580, whose ancestors, 
reputed to have been of Saxon origin, purchased 
"Hollingsworth Manor" in the year 1022, and some 
of whose descendants migrated to Ireland, together 
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with other " planters " and " undertakers ", early in 
the 17th Century; accompanied by his family, his 
son-in-law, Thomas Connaway, and one " indentured " 
servant, sailed from Belfast, Ireland, for the Delaware 
River in 1682; settled on a plantation of nearly one 
thousand acres on Shelpot Creek, Brandywine Hundred, 
New Castle County, Pennsylvania (now Delaware); 
member from New Castle County of the first Provincial 
Assembly of Pennsylvania in 1682-1683, and of subse
quent Assemblies in 1687-1689, 1695 and 1700; signer 
of the " Great Charter" of William Penn, dated 
April 25, 1682, Justice of the Peace in New Castle 
County in 1685; married, first, at Tanderagee, County 
Armaugh, Ireland, June 7, 1655, (" 4mo. 7, 1655 ") 
Old Style, Ann Ree (born at Tanderagee, County 
Armaugh, Ireland, 1628; died at Belleniskcrannel, 
County Armaugh, Ireland, April 1, 1671-" 21110. 1, 
1671 "), daughter of Nicholas Ree 11, of Tanderagee, 
County Armaug-11, Ireland; married, secondly, June 
12, 1672 (" 4mo. 12, 1672 "), Ann Calvert (died 
October 17, 1697-" 8mo. 17, 1697 "), daughter of 
Thomas Calvert and Jane --, of Dromgora, Parish 
of Segoe, County Armaugh, Ireland. 

9. Catherine, born at Belleniskcrannel, County 
Armaugh, Ireland, July 11, 1663 (" 51110. 11, 166:3 "); 
died at Newark, New Castle County, Delaware, 
August 24, 1746 ("6mo. 24, 1746"); married at 
Newark, New Castle County, Delaware, January 2, 
1688/1689 (" ye 2nd day of ye llmo. 1688/9 "), George 
ROBINSON (born in Ireland, 1666/1667; died at 
Newark, New Castle County, Delaware, November 8, 
1738-" 91110. 8, 1738 "), who emigrated from Ireland 
in 1687, settled at Newark, New Castle County, 
Delaware, and became a convert from the Church of 
England to Quakerism. 
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8. Mary ROBINSON, born at Newark, New Castle 
County, Delaware, 1689; died at Elkton, Cecil County, 
Maryland, September 17, 1730 (" 17 -7 mo. 1730 ") ; 
married at Newark, New Castle County, Delaware, 
October 13, 1710 (" 8mo. 13, 1710 "), Thomas JACOB 
(born at Cork, Ireland, in 1679; died at Elkton, Cecil 
County, Maryland, February 27, 1753), son of John 
Jacob 9, of Cork, Ireland. 

7. Grace JACOB, born at Elkton, Cecil County, 
Maryland, April 17, 1718 (" ye 17 of ye 2 month ye 5 
of the week, 1718 "); died at Deer Creek, Harford 
County, Maryland, October, 1780; married at the Deer 
Creek Meeting (Friends), Harford County, Maryland, 
June 21, 1744 (" 4mo. 21-1744 "), Samuel WALLIS, 
Junior, 1705-1754 (vide Wallis 7, pages 18-19). 

9. Jan LUCKEN, born at Orefeld, Germanv, 1666: 
died at Germantown (near Philadelphia), Pennsyl
vania, January, 1744; undoubtedly of Dutcl1 ancestry; 
came from Crefeld, Germany, with his wife Mary and 
twelve other families, ria Rotterdam, Netherlands, in 
the ship Concord, July 17, 1683, arriving, and taking 
the oath of allegiance, at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
October 8, 1683; one of the founders of Germantown, 
Pennsylvania; Constable of Germantown, 1691, and 
Sheriff, 1694-1695; Burgess; naturalized, 1709; mar
ried-probably at Crefeld, Germany-1683, Mary -
(born 1660; died at Germantown, Pennsyh·auia, 1742). 

8. Peter, born at Germantown, Pennsylvania, 
January 30, 1696; died in Horsham Township, Mont
gomery County, Pennsylvania, July, 17 41 ; began to 
write the surname LUKENS; married Deeember 28, 
1719, Gaynor Evans (born in Montgomery County, 
Pennsylvania, 1696; died in Horsham Township, 
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, July 7, 1786). 



22 

7. John, born in Horsham Township, Montgomery 
County, Pennsylvania, October 17, 1720; died at 
Philadelphia ( ?), Pennsylvania, October 14, 1789; one 
of the founders of the Hatboro, Pennsylvania, Library, 
1755; appointed, 1760, one of the three surveyors to 
determine the boundary line between the Provinces 
of Pennsylvania and Ma.ryland, then in dispute; com
missioned, DeC'ember 5, 1761, "Surveyor General of 
Pennsylvania and the counties of New Castle, Kent 
and Sussex on the Delaware ", and held that position 
until the War of the Revolution, 1775; one of the 
founders of the American Philosophical Society, 1768; 
appointed, February 21, 1781, and September 11, 
1783, one of the Commissioners to extend the " Mason 
and Dixon Line " ·westward to the Ohio River; again 
commissioned, A.pril 10, 1781, Surveyor General of 
Pennsylvania, and held that office until his death; 
notable as an astronomical observer, and discovered on 
January 20, 1784, the comet subsequently known as 
"Lukens' comet"; married at Philadelphia, Pennsyl
vania, October 31, 1741, Sarah Lukens (born at Upper 
Dublin, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania; died in 
1786), fourth child and second daughter of William 
Lukens 8 (1687-1739/1740) and Elizabeth Tyson (1690-
1765). 

6. Elizabeth, born in Horsham Township, Mont
gomery County, Pennsylvania, about 1745; died at 
Sunbury, :Northumberland County, Pennsylvania, Ja
nuary 3, 1793; married at St. Paul's Church, Phila
delphia, Pennsylvania, January 19, 1775, Joseph Jacob 
WALLIS, 1745-1795 (()ide ·wallis 6, page 19). 

7. James CHRISTIE, born in Scotland in 1670, 
presumably at St. Ninians, Stirlingshire, on October 9, 
1670; died at Schraalenburg (now Dumont), New 
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Jersey, April 16, 1768; supposed to be the second son 
of John Christie 8 and Anna Ramsay, of Stirlingshire, 
and a member of the family of Christie-which first 
appeared as a surname in northern Scotland in the 
12th Century and in the southeastern counties in the 
15th Century-that acquired "the lands and barony 
of Canglar, commonly called Charterhouse, in the parish 
of St. Ninians "* ; joined the ill-fated Darien Expe
dition, organized by William Patterson, the founder of 
the Bank of England, and sailed from Leith, Scotland, 
in the Caledonia, for the Colony of New Caledonia, 
Isthmus of Darien, July 26, 1698 ; sailed from the 
Isthmus of Darien in the Caledonia, June 18, 1699, for 
New England, en route back to Scotland; arrived at 
New York, August 3, 1699, and resolved to remain in 
the American colonies; settled at Schraalenburgh (now 
Dumont), New Jersey; married at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, September 18, 1703, Madeleine des Marets, 
1684-1749 ((Jide des Marets 7, page 26). 

6. William, born at Schraalenburgh (now Dumont), 
New Jersey, August 5, 1720; died at Schraalenburgh, 
New Jersey, September 28, 1809; during the ,var of 
the Revolution his property to the amount of £790 was 
destroyed by the British and Tories; married at 
Schraalenburgh, NewJersey,September 20, 1743,Cathe
rine des Marets, 1722-1806 ((Jide des Marets 6, page 27). 

5. James, born at Schraalenburgh (now Dumont), 
New Jersey, August 20, 1744; died in Bergen County, 
New Jersey, July 8, 1817; Captain in the Militia of 
Bergen County about 1769; Captain in Colonel Theunis 

* Genealogical lffemoirs of the Scottish House of Chl'istie. Cornpil,•d 
from Family Pape,·s and the Public Records, by the Reve1·end Charles 
Rogers, LL. D. Printed for The Royal Historical Society, London, 
18?8. Page JO, citing lnquisitiones Speciales, Stirling, 258. 
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Day's regiment (General Nathaniel Heard's Brigade) 
of New Jersey Militia during the 'War of the Revolution; 
owned three residences and many slaves; married at 
Closter, Bergen County, New Jersey, 1772, Maria Banta, 
1754-1815 (vide Banta 5, page 30). 

4. Peter, born at Schraalenburgh (now Dumont), 
New Jersey, May 15, 1792; died at Buffalo, New York, 
March 4, 1853; Doctor of Medecine, Medical School of 
Columbia College, New York, 1811; commissioned 
Surgeon's Mate, United States Navy, July 8, 1812; 
participated in the naval victory gained by the Ameri
can squadron under Commodore Oliver Hazard Perry, 
U.S.N., over the British squadron under Commodore 
Robert H. Barclay, R.N., on Lake Erie, September 10, 
1813; promoted to Surgeon, United States Navy, 
April 27, 1816; married at the residence of General 
John Kelso, Erie, Pennsylvania, April 6, 1817, Agnes 
Gillespie (born in Spain, 1792; died at Erie, Pennsyl
vania, October 22, 1846), third child and second 
daughter of John Gillespie 5 (born in County Donegal, 
Ireland; died near Erie, PennsylYania, 1813); perhaps 
a son of Daniel Gillespie, of Lifford, County Donegal, 
Ireland, and a descendant of John Gillespie (born in 
Scotland) who was made a " denizen " of Ireland, 
January 12, 1613; alleged to have participated in a 
rebellion against the English and to have had his 
property confiscated; fled with his wife and one child 
to Spain, ,vent with his family to Nova Scotia, near 
the Bay of Fundy, about 1793, removed to Bangor, 
:Maine, and thence to Philadelphia, arriving there on 
November 28, 1799, and subsequently settled on a 
farm near Erie, Pennsylvania. 

3. Fitz-James, bornatErie,Pennsylvania, March 27, 
1818; died at Erie, Pennsylvania, September 19, 1848; 
married at the residence of Dr. William Johns, East Sixth 
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Street, Erie, Pennsylvania, February 11, 1841, Elizabeth 
Anna Johns, 1821-1902 (Pide John, Johns 3, page 38). 

2. Anna Virginia, 1843-1914 (Pide page 44). 

9. David des MARETS, born at Beauchamp, Pro
vince of Picardy, France, 1620; died in Essex County, 
New Jersey, October, 1693; son of Jean des Marets 10, 

born 1596; scion of an ancient and distinguished family 
in the Province of Picardy, France; descended from 
Baudouin des Marets, Seigneur des Marets, 1080, and 
from his son, Baudouin des Marets, " who made over 
to the Abbey of Mount St. Andre in 1190 several 
heritages situated in the Seigniory des Marets "; a 
Huguenot, who fied from Picardy, France, to the 
Province of Zeeland, Netherlands, 1640, and later 
removed to Mannheim, Germany; came, with his wife 
and four children, via Amsterdam in the Bonte Koe, 
to New Amsterdam (now New York), arriving on 
April 16, 1663; Magistrate from Staten Island to the 
General Assembly (Landtag) of New Netherland, 
January 28, 1664; one of the founders of New Haarlem 
(now Harlem), and purchased land there, 1665; 
Oversee1, ,1667-1668 and 1671-1672; Sehepen (Alder
man), 1~; Magistrate for Harlem, 1673 and 1675; 
bought several thousand acres from the Tappan 
Indians, 1677; founded the French chureh at Kinder
kameek, which ceased to exist after his death; with 
the intention of beeoming a " Patroon ", he brought 
a number of French families to his lands, but his 
venture was unsuccessful and his sons are alleged " to 
have paid for their lands three times over"; married 
in the French church at Middelburg, Province of 
Zeeland, Netherlands, July 24, 1643, Marie Sohier 
(born at Nieppe, Province of Hainault, France, 1623; 
died in Essex County, New Jersey, 1680), daughter of 
Fran~ois Sohier 10 and Marguerite de Herville. 
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8. Jean, born at Middelburg, Province of Zeeland, 
Netherlands, April 14, 1645; died at Nova Caesarea, 
New Barbadoes (now Hackensack), New Jersey, 1719; 
cume with his parents from Mannheim, via Amsterdam 
in the Bonte Koe, to New Amsterdam (now New York), 
April 16, 1663; Constable, June 1, 1670; patentee of 
lands in New York and New Jersey, 1677; Lieutenant 
in the Militia of Bergen County, East New Jersey, 
1683; member of the Council and of the Committee 
of Safety of New York, 1689; settled at Nova Caesarea, 
New Barbadoes (now Hackensack), New Jersey; 
married at New York, New York, September 9, 1668, 
Jacomina de Ruyns (born near Landrecies, Province 
of Hainault, France, 1648; died at Nova Caesarea, 
New Barbadoes, New Jersey, 1691), second daughter 
of Simon de Ruyns 9 (born in 1615; died in June, 1678), 
a Huguenot, ,vho fled from Landrecies-Cambresis, 
Province of Hainault, France, to Amsterdam to escape 
religious persecution; returned to Landrecies about the 
time of the T1·eaty of ·w estphalia, 1648 ; sailed with 
his family from Amsterdam in the De Trouw, February 
12, 1659, landing at New Amsterdam; settled at New 
Haarlem (now Harlem); corporal of the 3rd Company 
of New Haarlem :Militia during the second Esopus ·war, 
1663; removed to Flushing, Long Island, 1666; 
married at Landrecies, Province of Hainault, France, 
1639, Magdalena van der Straeten (born about 1620), 
daughter of Lodowycks van der Straeten 10, of Hainault. 

7. Madeleine, born in Bergen County, New Jersey, 
1684; died at Schraalenburgh (now Dumont), New 
Jersey, 1749; married at Hackensack, New Jersey, 
September 18, 1703, James CHRISTIE, 1670-1768 
( Pide Christie 7, pages 22-23). 

9. David des l\I.ARETS, 1020-1693 (<'ide des :Marets 
9, page 25). 
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8. Samuel, born at Mannheim, Germany, 1656; 
died in Bergen County, New Jersey, 1728; came with 
his parents from Mannheim, ria Amsterdam in the 
Bonte Koe, to New Amsterdam, April 16, 1663; settled 
in Bergen County, New Jersey; married at Bergen 
(now Jersey City), New Jersey, August 11, 1678, 
Maria de Ruyns (born at New Haarlem, New Nether
land, January 1, 1662; died in Bergen County, New 
Jersey, after 1728), third daughter of Simon de Ruyns 9 

(1615-1678) and Magdalena van der Straeten (born 
about 1620) (ride Jean des Marets, 1645-1719, des 
l\1arets 8, page 26). 

7. Peter, born at Hackensack, New Jersey, 1685; 
died at Schraalenburgh (now Dumont), New Jersey, 
May, 1772; began to write his surname DEMAREST; 
married at Hackensack, New Jersey, September 14, 
1717, Margritie Cornelius Haring, born 1697 ((/ide 
Haring 7, page 28). 

6. Catherine, born at 8chraalenburgh (now Du
mont), New Jersey, March 1, 1722; died at Schraalen
burgh, New Jersey, August 20, 1806; married at 
Schraalenburgh, New Jersey, September 20, 1743, 
William CHRISTIE, 1720-1809 ((/ide Christie 6, 
page 23). 

10. Pieter HARING, born at Hoorn, Province of 
North-Holland, Netherlands; died at New York, New 
York; came from The Netherlands and settled in New 
Amsterdam, 1632; his farm, one hundred acres, 
extended from Bouwerie Lane westward, included both 
sides of the present Broadway and Washington Square, 
New York, and embraced the land between Waverly 
Place and Haring (now Bleecker) Street, approximately; 
his descendants founded Harrington, New Jersey. 
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9. Jan Pietersen, born at New Amsterdam, New 
Netherland, December 26, 1633; died at New York, 
New York, December 7, 1683; one of the "Schepen '' 
(Aldermen) who governed " the outside people " on 
Manhattan Island, in the district styled " New Orange", 
beyond the little city of New York, 1673-1674; removed 
to Tappan (now Rockland), Orange County, New York, 
shortly before his death; married in the Dutch church 
at Stuyvesant's Bouwerie, New Amsterdam, February 
31, 1662, Old Style, Margariet Cosyns Gerritsen (bap
tised at New Amsterdam, May 5, 1641, Old Style; died 
in Orange County, New York, 1733), daughter of 
Cosyn Gerritsen 10 and Vrou wtle Gerretse, and widow 
of Harman Theunissen; generally known as " Gritie 
Cosyns ", she was perhaps the most notable woman 
in the early days of New York, being celebrated for 
her great beauty and charm. 

8. Cornelius, born at New York, New York, March 
4, 1672; died at Tappan, Orange County, New York, 
1763; High Sheriff of Orange County, New York, 
1709-1718; member from Orange County of the 15th, 
16th, 18th, 19th and 20th Assemblies of the Province 
of New York, 1713-1725 and 1726-1737; Captain in 
the Militia of Orange County 1715; Judge of Orange 
County, 1727-1733; married in Orange County, New 
York, 1693, Catrina Vliereboom (born at Albany, 
New York, about 1676; died at Tappan, Orange County, 
New York), daughter of Matthys Servaes Vliereboom 9 

and Marie van den Bergh, of Albany, New York. 

7. Margritie Cornelius, baptised at Tappan, Orange 
County, New York, October 14, 1697; died at Hacken
sack, New Jersey; married at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, September 14, 1717, Peter DEMAREST, 
1685-1772 (vide des Marets, Demarest 7, page 27). 
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9. Epke Jacobs BANTA, born at Harlingen, Pro
vince of Friesland, The Netherlands, about 1620; died 
at Hackensack, New Jersey, about 1690; came with 
his wife an<l five sons, from Amsterdam in the De 
Trouw, to New Atnsterdam, February 12, 1659; 
settled at Flushing, Long Island, New Netherland, 
1659, but removed, prior to 1675, to Bergen (now 
,Jersey City), New Jersey; appointed a Judge of the 
special Court of Oyer and Terminer at Bergen, New 
Jersey, February 18, 1679; patentee of lands at New 
Barbadoes (now Hackensack), East New Jersey, 1681, 
to which he removed, 1681; married in the Province 
of Friesland, The Netherlands, 1651, Sitska -- (born 
in Friesland about 1624; died at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, before 1675). 

8. Wiert Epke, horn at Minnertsga, Province of 
Jfriesland, 'fhe Netherlands, May, 1658; died at 
Hackensack, New Jersey, about 1692; settled at 
Hackensack, New Jersey; married at Bergen (now 
Jersey City), New Jersey, October 7, 1681, Gerretie de 
Mandeville (born at Noortwyck - now " Greenwich 
Village"-, New Amsterdam, 1663; died at Hacken
sack, New Jersey, after 1714), daughter of Giles Jansen 
de Mandeville 9 , born in the Contentin, Province of 
Normandy, France; died at New York, New York, 
May, 1701; son of Jean de Mandeville 10, and scion of 
an ancient family in the Contentin, Normandy, France, 
certain members of which accompanied William the 
Conqueror to England in 1066; a Huguenot, who fled 
from Normandy to The Netherlands, where he lived 
at Garderen, in the Veluwe, Province of Gelderland; 
came with his wife and five children, ria Amsterdam 
in the De Trouw, to New Amsterdam, February 12, 
1659; settled at Flatbush, Long Island, New Nether
land; removed to New York, to the district "beyond 
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the fresh water " called " Saponickan ", now styled 
" Greenwich Village "; patented, December 30, 1680, 
a farm extending from the present Eighth A venue, 
New York, to the North River and from "Bestwene" 
to 20th Street, in the district then known as "Noort
wyck "; member of the military company of Captain 
Pieter Stuyvesant, Governor-General of the New 
Netherland; married in The Netherlands, about 1649, 
Elsie Hendrick (born in The Netherlands about 1629; 
died at New York). 

7. Hendrick Wiert, baptised at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, April 8, 1685; died at Hackensack, New Jersey, 
about 1750; married at Hackensack, New Jersey, 
February 4, 1715, Catherine Lotts, 1696-after 1754 
(vide Lotts 7, page 31). 

6. John Hendrick, born at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, June 3, 1723; died at Closter, Bergen County, 
New Jersey, February, 1786; married at Schraalen
burgh (now Dumont), New Jersey, December 10, 1747, 
Trientje Demarest, 1726-about 1768, (fJide des Marets, 
Demarest 6, page 33). 

5. Maria, born at Closter, Bergen County, New 
Jersey, August 4, 1754; died near Schraalenburgh 
(now Dumont), New Jersey, September 18, 1815; 
married at Closter, Bergen County, New Jersey. 1772, 
James CHRIS'I'IE, 1744-1817 (ride Christie 5, 
pages 23-24). 

9. Paulus PIETERSEN, born at Meerssen, Pro
vince of Limburg, The Netherlands, 1632; died at 
Bergen (now Jersey City), New Jersey, December 18, 
1702; came to New Amsterdam, 1655; patentee of 
lands in the Township of Bergen, East New Jersey, 
March 7, 1663; was the military officer commissioned 
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by Governor Pieter Stuyvesant and the Council of the 
New Netherland to fortify Bergen, New Jersey, against 
the Indians in 1663 and against the expedition of the 
Duke of York in 1664; took the oath of allegiance to 
the English Lords Proprietor and to the Governor of 
the Province of New Jersey at Bergen, November 22, 
1665; married at New Amsterdam, September 1, 1658, 
1'rientje Martens (born at Acken, Prussian Saxony, 
about 1636; died at Bergen, New Jersey, May 19, 
1702), a widow, who came from Acken, Prussian 
Saxony, <Jia Amsterdam in the Guilded Bea<Jer, to 
New Amsterdam, 1658. 

8. Elena Pauluse, baptised at New Amsterdam, 
May 22, 1661; died at Hackensack, New Jersey; mar
ried, first, March 14, 1680, Lubbert Westervelt; mar
ried, secondly, at Hackensack, New Jersey, October 12, 
1695, John LOTTS (born at Norwich, England, about 
1670; died at Hackensack, New Jersey, 1744); came 
from England and settled at Hackensack, New Jersey; 
purchased, in 1695, 3,000 acres of land in New Jersey, 
for which he paid £ 100, this purchase, made jointly 
with certain members of the Banta family and others, 
including the present sites of Englewood and Palisades, 
New Jersey. 

7. Catherine LOTTS, baptised at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, November 15, 1696; died at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, after 17 54; married at Hackensack, New Jersey, 
Febrttary 4, 1715, Hendriek Wiert BANTA, 1685-
about 1750 (CJide Banta 7, page 30). 

10. David des MARETS, 1620-1693 (CJide des Marets 
9, page 25). 

9. David, Junior or llnd, born. at Mannheim, 
Germany, 1652; d.ied in Essex County, New Jersey, 
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1691; came with his parents from Mannheim, via. 
Amsterdam in the Bonte Koe, to New Amsterdam. 
April 16, 1663; settled in Bergen County, New Jersey,. 
1677; married at New Harlem, New York, April 4,. 
1675, Rachel Cresson (born at Delft, The Netherlands,. 
about 1656; died in Essex County, New Jersey). 
daughter of Pierre Cresson 10, born at Menil-le-Cresson, 
near Abbeville, Province of Picardy, France, 1610; 
died at Staten Island, New York, 1682; scion of an 
ancient family seated at Menil-le-Cresson, Province of 
Picardy, France, and allied to the Cressons of Bur
gundy; a Huguenot, who fled from Picardy to Sluis,. 
Province of Zeeland, The Netherlands, about 1635, 
and was living in Leyden in 1640; came with his 
family, from Amsterdam in the Bearer, to New Amstel 
on the Delaware River, 1657; made a trip to The 
Netherlands, 1659; a "Schepen" (Alderman) of New 
Haarlem, New Netherland, from April 25, 1659, to 
1660; corporal in command of the First Company of 
the New Haarlem Militia during the second Esopus 
War, 1663; removed to Staten Island, where he 
had "a fine plantation "; married, in The Nether
lands, Rachel Cloos (born in The Netherlands; died 
jn 1692). 

8. David, Senior or IIIrd, born at New Harlem, 
New York, February 19, 1676; died near Hackensack, 
New Jersey, February, 1760; wrote his surname
DEMAREST; High Sheriff of Bergen County, New 
Jersey, 1714-, Justice, 1716, and Judge of the Court 
of Pleas and Quorum, 1738-1749; member of the 11th, 
12th, 13th, 14th, 15th and 16th Provincial Assemblies 
of New Jersey, 1738-174-6; "was a very large land 
owner in Essex and Bergen Counties ", and, in the 
latter part of his life, " He was the Oldest Gentleman 
of the Government" of New Jersey; married at, 
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Hackensack, New Jersey, April 24, 1697, Sara Ber
tbolff, 1677-after 1758 (\lide Bertholff 8, page 34). 

7. David, Junior or IV th, born in Bergen County, 
New Jersey, January 15, 1699; died in Bergen County, 
New Jersey, February, 1768; married, first, at Hacken
sack, New Jersey, June 23, 1721, Marrija Lozier, 1701-
1728 ( \lide Le Sueur, Lozier 7, pages 34-35); married, 
secondly, February 7, 1729, Catarina van Houten. 

6. Trientje, born at Schraalenburgh (now Dumont), 
New Jersey, January 13, 1726; died at Closter, Bergen 
County, New Jersey, about 1768; married at Schraalen
burgh, New Jersey, December 10, 1747, John Hendrick 
BANTA, 1723-1786 (\lide Banta 6, page 30). 

9. Reverend Guilliaem (Guilielmus) BERTHOLFF, 
born at Sluis, Province of Zeeland, The Netherlands, 
February 20, 1656; died at Hackensack, New Jersey, 
1726; son of Quirin us Bertholffl0 (born August 30, 1620), 
who married, 1645, Saras van Coperen, daughter of 
Paulus Guiliamsen van Coperen 11 and grand-daughter of 
Guiliaem van Coperen 12, of Sluis, Zeeland, The Nether
lands; grandson of Christoffel Bertholff 11 ; came with 
his wife and three daughters from The Netherlands 
to New York, 1684; settled in Bergen (now Jersey 
City), New Jersey; Town Clerk and Reader of Harlem, 
New York, 1690; was sent to Vlissingen (Flushing}, 
Province of Zeeland, The Netherlands, to the Classes 
for Ordination, September 16, 1693, and returned to 
Bergen, New Jersey, February 24, 1694; removed to 
Hackensack, New Jersey; was the first, and for fifteen 
years the only, regularly ordained and established 
clergyman in the Province of New Jersey; in 1717 his 
salary was £50 per annum; married at Sluis, Province 
of Zeeland, The Netherlands, April 15, 1676, Martyntje 
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Hendrickse Vermeulen (born at Vlissingen, Province of 
Zeeland, The Netherlands, about 1660; died at Hacken
sack, New Jersey), daughter of William Vermeulen 10, 

who married, 1649, Martyntje Weymoers. 

8. Sara, born at Sluis, Province of Zeeland, The 
Netherlands, April 8, 1677; died at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, after 1758; married at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, April 24, 1697, David DEMAREST, Senior or 
IIIrd, 1676-1760, (()ide des Marets, Demarest 8, 
pages 32-33). 

9. Fran9ois LE SUEUR, born at Challe-Mesnil, 
Terre de Caux, Province of Normandy, France, about 
1635; died at Kingston, New York, 1671 ; arrived in 
the New Netherland, 1657; settled at Flatbush, Long 
Island; removed to New Harlem and, prior to 1668, 
to Kingston, New York; married at Flatbush, Long 
Island, New Netherland, July 5, 1659, Jannetie 
Pietersen (born at Amsterdam, The Netherlands, about 
1640; died at Kingston, New York), daughter of 
Hillebrandt Pietersen 10• 

8. Nicholas, born at Kingston, New York, June, 
1668; died at Hackensack, New Jersey, 1746; wrote 
his surname LOZIER; settled in Bergen County, New 
Jersey, about 1700; Lieutenant in the Company of 
Foot, Precinct of New Hackensack, New Jersey, 
August 17, 1715; married, first, in the Reformed Dutch 
church at New York, New York, May 8, 1691, Tryntie 
Slott, 1671-1708 (()ide Slott, Sloat 8, page 36); married, 
secondly, 1709, Antie Banta. 

7. Marrija LOZIER, baptised at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, May 11, 1701; died at Hackensack, New 
Jersey, March 30, 1728; married at Hackensack, New 
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Jersey,, June 23, 1721, David DEMAREST, Junior or 
IVth, 1699-1768 (<.Jide des Marets, Demarest 7, page 33). 

- 10. Jan Pietersen SLOTT (which became SLOAT), 
born in the Province of Holstein, Denmark; died at 
New Harlem, New York; came, with his wife and 
children, from Amsterdam to New Amsterdam, 1654; 
appointed by the Governor-General and the Council 
of the New Netherland, March 23, 1660, sergeant (the 
highest rank) of the first Militia of New Haarlem in 
the war against the Esopus Indians; President of 
the Board of Commissaries forming the first Court 
constituted at New Haarlem, August 16, 1660; member 
of the Military Council of the New Netherland in the 
second Esopus War, 1663; married, in Denmark, 
Aeltie Jans. 

9. Pieter Jansen, born at Amsterdam, The Nether
lands, about 1640; died at New York, New York, 1688; 
came with his parents from Amsterdam to New 
Amsterdam, 1654; settled at " Cromessne ", Stuyve
sant's Bouwerie, New Amsterdam, and later owned 
property near the City Hall, New York; Sloat Lane 
(now Beaver Street), New York, was named for his 
family; married at New Haarlem, New Netherland, 
February 2, 1663, Marritie van Winckel (born at 
Ahasimus, New Jersey, about 1644; died at Hacken
sack, New Jersey, 1700), daughter of Jacob Walighs 
(Walingh, Wallings) van Winckel 10 (born at Hoorn, 
Province of North-Holland, The Netherlands, about 
1600; died at Ahasimus, Achter Koll-now Jersey 
City-, NewJersey, 1656), who came to New Amsterdam 
for the first time about 1624; returned to The Nether
lands, 1633, 1635 and 1641, his third trip from Amster
dam to New Amsterdam being made in the ship King 
DaPid, 1636; a leading merchant of the New Nether-
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land; became one of the " Twelve Men " who governed 
the Province, August 28, 1641; a " Schepen " (Alder
man) of Bergen, New Jersey; patentee "for 25 mor
gens " of land (about 27 ½ acres) behind "Kill van 
Kull" (now Newark Bay), October 23, 1654:; purchased 
in 1684 from the Lords Proprietor of New Jersey 
certain lands in East Jersey which embraced the 
present sites of Patterson and Passaic, New Jersey; 
Captaken, an Indian sachem, executed a deed for 
"Haquequenunck" to his son, Wallings Jacob van 
Winckel, and others, March 28, 1679; married, about 
1642, Tryntje Jacob. 

8. Tryntje, born at New York, New York, August 
6, 1671; died at Hackensack, New Jersey, October, 
1708; married in the Reformed Dutch church at New 
York, New York, May 8, 1691, Nicholas LOZIER, 
1668-1746 (vide Le Sueur, Lozier 8, page 34). 

7. Nicholas JOHN, born at Llanvalteg, Carmar
thenshire (?), "\Vales, 1688; died near Valley Forge, 
Chester County, Pennsylvania, March 21, 1774; pro
bably the third son of Nicholas John 8 ( died 1737) and 
Margaret--, of Llanvalteg, Carmarthenshire, Wales; 
supposed to have been a descendant of Sir Thomas 
Johnes, of Abermarlais and Haroldston, County 
Pembroke, Wales, first Knight of the Shire for that 
County, and Sheriff of County Carmarthen in 1541 
and of County Cardigan in 1544, and through him 
from Urien Reged, Prince of Reged, Godeu and 
Oatraeth, who was slain at the battle of Camlan in 
537; came with his wife, four sons, Thomas, David, 
James and John, and one daughter, Mary, from Wales 
to Pennsylvania, prior to 17 40; settled in Tredyffrin 
Township, near Valley Forge, Chester County, Penn
sylvania; was a land-owner and tax-payer in that 
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Township in various years from 17 40 until 1762, and 
in Easttown Township, Chester County, Pennsylvania, 
from 1747 until 1754; applied for a grant of land in 
Berks County, Pennsylvania, June 3, 1755; was a 
communicant of St. David's Church (Church of 
England, later Protestant Episcopal) at Radnor, 
Delaware County, Pennsylvania, and was buried in 
the cemetary of that church; his son, Thomas John, 
was a Vestryman of St. Peter's Church (Church of 
England, later Protestant Episcopal) in Great Valley, 
Chester County, Pennsylvania, from April 12, 1765, 
until 177 4; married-probably in England-about 
1714, Jennette Godfrey (born in September, 1687; 
died near Valley Forge, Chester County, Pennsylvania, 
February 19, 1771). 

6. John, born at Llanvalteg, Carmarthenshire (?), 
Wales, September 28, 1733, Old Style; died at Cham
bersburg, Pennsylvania, August 26, 1805; came with 
his parents from Wales to Pennsylvania prior to 17 40; 
settled at Chambersburg, Pennsylvania; married
probably in Chester County, Pennsylvania-January 
2, 1770, Hannah Davis (born April 2, 1748, Old Style; 
died near Valley Forge, Chester County, Pennsylvania, 
April 11, 1792), daughter of Thomas Davis 7 (born in 
Wales, 1689; died in Chester County, Pennsylvania, 
July 18, 1751), formerly of Plymouth Township, 
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania, and Mary -
( died January 26, 1775). 

5. Thomas, born near Valley Forge, Chester County, 
Pennsylvania, November 20, 1770; died at Washington, 
Pennsylvania, March 12, 1852; wrote his surname 
JOHNS; resided at Elizabeth Town (later, 1814, 
Hagerstown), Maryland, at Chambersburg and at 
Washington, Pennsylvania; in conjunction with John 
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Shryock (1771-1856), built at Chambersburg in 1808 
the Hollywell Paper Mill which made bank notes for 
the United States Government; married at Elizabeth 
Town (later, 1814, Hagerstown), Maryland, April 27, 
1794, Elizabeth Shryock, 1778 or 1779-1854 (vide 
Schreyack, Shryock 5, page 40). 

4. William, born at Chambersburg, Pennsylvania, 
April 16, 1799; died at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
February 12, 1845; buried at 9th and Fitz-Gerald 
Streets, Philadelphia, tombstone in the Erie Cemetary, 
Erie, Pennsylvania; physician; member of the Medical 
Society of Philadelphia, February 22, 1820; removed 
from Chambersburg to Erie, Pennsylvania; married at 
Fannettsburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, No
vember 9, 1820, Anne (or Nancy) Dunn, 1802-1836 
(vide Dunn 4, page 41). 

3. Elizabeth Anna, born at Chambersburg, Pennsyl
vania, August 16, 1821; died at New York, New York, 
February 18, 1902; buried in the Huidekoper lot at 
Oak Hill Cemetary, Washington, District of Columbia; 
lived at Erie, Philadelphia and Meadville, Pennsyl
vania, and at New York City; married at the residence 
of her father, Dr. William Johns, East Sixth Street, 
Erie, Pennsylvania, February 11, 1841, Fitz-James 
CHRISTIE, 1818-1848 (vide Christie 3, pages 24-25). 

7. Johannes SOHREYAOK (Schryock, Shryock), 
born in Prussia about 1701; died in Manchester Town
ship, York County, Pennsylvania, March 3, 1788; 
scion of a Dutch family seated at Bois-le-Due (Boi-le
Duk; in Flemish, 's-Hertogenbosch), in the former 
Duchy of Brabant-now the Province of North
Brabant in the Kingdom of The Netherlands-, mem
bers of which emigrated to Prussia, Hanover, the 
Rhineland and the Palatinate; son of Friedrich von 
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Schreyack 8 (1668-1734) and Hildegarde von Steuben 
(1682-1735), grandson of Hans Jarick van Schrieck 9 

(1610-1685), great-grandson of Baron Karl Wilhelm 
van Scbrieck 10 (1580-1630), and great-great-grandson 
of Baron Wilhelm Friedrich van Scbrieck 11 (1545-1583); 
came from Prussia, {)ia Rotterdam in the Dragon, 
arriving and taking the oath of allegiance at Phila
delphia, Pennsylvania, on September 30, 1732; settled 
in Manchester Township, Lancaster (later, 1749, York) 
County, Pennsylvania; purchased 162 acres of land 
in the " Manor of Springettsburg ", on the west side 
of the Susquehanna River, April 13, 1748; married, 
first, at Yorktown (now York), Lancaster (now York) 
County, Pennsylvania, August 29, 1736, Susanna 
Kern (born in Germany, December 6, 1713; died in 
Manchester Township, York County, Pennsylvania, 
February 10, 1750); married, secondly, Sabina --; 
married, thirdly, Anna Magdalena --. 

6. Johannes Leonhardt, born in Manchester Town
ship, Lancaster (later, 17 49, York) County, Pennsyl
vania, January 26, 1737 /1738; died at "Toddy ", near 
Elizabeth Town (later, 1814, Hagerstown), Maryland, 
February 2, 1782; wrote his name Leonard SHRYOCK; 
soldier in the French and Indian War, 1755-1759, and 
participated in the capture of Quebec in September, 
1759; settled at" Toddy", near Elizabeth Town (now 
Hagerstown), Maryland, about 1762; commissioned 
by the Council of Safety of Maryland, January 15, 
1777, Second Lieutenant in Captain Michael Fackler's 
company, German Battalion, Militia of Washington 
County, Maryland; married at Elizabeth Town (later, 
1814, Hagerstown), Maryland, about 1765, Maria 
Margaretha Streiter (born at Goshenhoppen-now 
Hoppenville-, Bucks-now Montgomery-County
Pennsylvania, April 17, 1746; died probably at Cham-
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bersburg, Pennsylvania; fifth child and third daughter 
of Reverend Johann Philipp Streiter 7 (born in Germany; 
died at Duffields, Virginia-now West Virginia-, 1780), 
a Lutheran minister, who came from Germany, via 
Rotterdam and Cowes in the Saint Andrew Galley, 
arriving at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, September 24, 
1737; settled in Bucks County, Pennsylvania, and 
was naturalized, September 27, 1740; was closely 
affiliated with the celebrated Lutheran minister, 
Reverend Henry Melchior Muhlenberg; removed to 
Frederick and to Elizabeth Town (now Hagerstown), 
Maryland, and, in 1755, near Harper's Ferry, Vir
ginia ; married, in 1737 or 1738, Anna Julianna 
Wittmann (born at Frankfort-on-Main, Germany, 
1717); daughter of Philipps Gottfried Wittmann 8 (von 
Wittmann?}; she arrived at Philadelphia, August 28, 
1733, in the Hope from Rotterdam and Cowes, in 
company with Michael, Ulrich, Peter and Hans 
Wittman. 

5. Elizabeth, born at "Toddy", Elizabeth Town 
(now Hagerstown), Maryland, 1778 or 1779; died at 
Washington, Pennsylvania, April 7, 1854; married at 
Elizabeth Town (now Hagerstown), Maryland, April 
27, 1794, Thomas JOHNS, 1770-1852 (ride John, 
Johns 5, pages 37-38). 

5. Thomas Lindsay DUNN, born at Derryboye (?) 
-near Killyleagh-, County Down, Ireland, 1767; 
died at the Mount Pleasant Iron Works, Path Valley 
(now Riehmond), Franklin County, Pennsylvania, 
April 13, 1816; member of an Irish family originally 
from Carrick, Scotland; eldest son of Samuel Dunn 6 

(born in County Down, Ireland, 1738; died at Derry
boye-near Killyleagh-, County Down, Ireland, 
October 12, 1823), of Derryboye, County Down, 
Ireland, who married, 1762, Catherine Lindsay (born 
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in County Down, Ireland, 17 42; died at Derryboye, 
County Down, Ireland, December 29, 1804), daughter 
of Thomas Lindsay 7, of County Down, Ireland; came 
from Ireland to Pennsylvania inl 786; lived at Washing
ton and Mount Pleasant, Pennsylvania; removed to 
Antietam, Maryland, near which he owned the Antie
tam Iron Works, and thence to Parkhead, Maryland; 
settled subsequently at Path Valley (now Richmond), 
Franklin County, Pennsylvania, where he owned the 
Mount Pleasant Iron Works; married at Mercersburg, 
Franklin County, Pennsylvania, February, 1790, Eli
zabeth Holliday, about 176f'..1825 (i'ide Holiday, 
Holliday 5, page 42). 

4. Anne (or Nancy), born at Parkhead, Maryland, 
February 25, 1802; died at Erie, Pennsylvania, Novem
ber 3, 1836; married at Fannettsburg, Franklin County, 
Pennsylvania, November 9, 1820, Doctor William 
JOHNS, 1799-1845 (ilide John, Johns 4, page 38). 

7. John HOLIDAY (Holyday, Holeday, Halladay, 
Holliday), born in the north of Ireland about 1700; 
died in Peters Township, Cumberland (later, 1784, 
Franklin) County, Pennsylvania, March 27, 1770; 
descendant of a family important in Annandale, Scot
land, at the time of Sir ·wmiam Wallace (1297-1305), 
certain members of which were transported to the 
" plantations " in Ireland or emigrated to that country 
centuries later; the surname, originally Allodi, denotes 
cultivators of the soil; according to G. 0. Seilhamer, 
the well-known Pennsylvania genealogist, the first of 
the name who emigrated to America settled at Eliza
bethtown, New Jersey, about 1685, and early in the 
18th Century others came to Chester and Lancaster 
Counties, Pennsylvania; John Holiday, accompanied 
by certain other members of his family, arrived in 

Pennsylvania about 17 40, and settled in Cumberland 
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County, Pennsylvania, about 17 42; a warrantee of 258 
acres of land in St. Thomas' Township, Cumberland 
(later, 1784, Franklin) County, Pennsylvania, under 
warrants dated December 14, 1742, and April 6, 1744, 
and a tax-payer in Peters Township in 1751 ; was 
residing in the Presbyterian District 9, Hamilton 
Township, Cumberland County, in 1769; his sons, 
Adam and William, founded Hollidaysburg, Blair 
County, Pennsylvania, in 1768; married, about 1727, 
Jean -- (Maxwell?), who died in Cumberland 
County, Pennsylvania, August 18, 1776. 

6. John, born 1740 or 1744; died in Fannett Town
ship, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, December, 1806; 
wrote his surname HOLLIDAY; resided in Path 
Valley, Fannett Township, Franklin County, Pennsyl
vania; a soldier in the 3rd Company (Captain Thomas 
Blair), 2nd Battalion, Bedford County Associators, 
1778; signed the Remonstrance against the alteration 
of the Constitution, 1779; elected an Elder of the 
Upper Valley Presbyterian church, Franklin County, 
Pennsylvania, 1792; married, about 1760, Mary Blair, 
daughter of J oho Blair 7 (died 1769) and Elizabeth--. 

5. Elizabeth, born in Path Valley, Cumberland 
(later, 1784, Franklin) County, Pennsylvania, about 
17611; died at the Antietam Iron Works-then under 
the management of her son, Colonel Thomas Blair 
Dunn-, Antietam, Maryland,A~f1i,'°'1s25; married at 
Mercersburg, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, Feb
ruary, 1790, Thomas Lindsay DUNN, 1767-1816 (ride 
Dunn 5, pages 40-41). 

2. Captain Frederic Wolters HUIDEKOPER (ride 
Huidekoper 2, page 5), born at " Pomona Hall ", 
'Meadville, Pennsylvania, September 12, 1840; died at 
his residence, 1614 Eighteenth Street, Northwest, 
Washington, District of Columbia, April 29, 1908; 
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buried in the Oak Hill Cemetary at Washington, D.C.; 
Bachelor of Arts, Harvard College, July 16, 1862; 
Master of Arts, Harvard College, June 28, 1871; as 
the Executor of the estate of his father, Edgar Huide
koper (1812-1862), was engaged, from 1862 until 1877, 
in terminating the affairs of the Holland Land Company 
of Pennsylvania, the remaining lands of which in the 
northwestern part of that State had been purchased 
by his grandfather, Harm Jan Huidekoper (1776-1854), 
on December 31, 1836; enrolled as First Lieutenant 
of Captain George H. Bemus' company of Pennsyl
vania Volunteer Militia and mustered into service, 
June 29, 1863; promoted to, and commissioned, Cap
tain of Company F, 58th Regiment of Pennsylvania 
Militia, Emergency of 1863, July 10, 1863; participated 
in the capture, near New Lisbon, Ohio, July 26, 1862, 
of the Confederate Brigadier-General John H. Morgan 
and his forces, whom he escorted under guard to Camp 
Chase, Columbus, Ohio; President, Vice-President, 
Director or Receiver of many railways and companies, 
among them the Richmond and Danville Railroad 
Company, now the Southern Railway Company, and 
'l'he United Land Company of Florida (President and 
half-owner), the lands of which in the Counties of 
Orange, Osceola, Brevard, Dade, Polk, De Soto and 
Lee comprised 1,598,249 acres; member of the Metro
politan, Country (now Grasslands), and Chevy Chase 
Clubs of Washington, D.C., the University and Harvard 
Clubs of New York City, and of the Hereditary Order 
of the Descendants of Colonial Governors, by right of 
direct descent from Edward Shippen (1639-1712), 
Acting Governor of the Province of Pennsylvania in 
1703; Governor of the Society of Colonial Wars in the 
District of Columbia from December 19, 1900, until 
December 19, 1901; three times President of the District 
of Columbia Society of the Sons of the Revolution, from 
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December 4, 1905, until his death; from 1865 until his 
death a Trustee of the Meadville Theological School, 
founded by his grandfather; resided at Meadville, 
Pennsylvania, at Chicago, Illinois (1878-1881) and, 
after November 1, 1883, at Washington, District of 
Columbia; married at the residence of the Honorable 
Darwin Abel Finney (1814-1868) at Meadville, Penn
sylvania, January 22, 1867, by Reverend J. F. Spaul
ding, D.D., Rector of St. Paul's Church (Protestant 
Episcopal), Erie, Pennsylvania, to Anna Virginia 
Christie, born at East Sixth Street, Erie, Pennsylvania, 
December 23, 1843; died at her residence, 1614 Eigh
teenth Street, Northwest, Washington, District of 
Columbia, May 30, 1914; buried in the Oak Hill 
Cemetary, Washington, D.C. (ride Christie 2, page 25). 

Issue, one daughter and two sons:-

1. Gracie, born at New York, July 5, 1872; died 
at New York, New York, July 6, 1872; buried 
in the Oak Hill Cemetary, Washington, D.C. 

2. FREDERIC LOUIS (ride 1, page 3, and 
pages 44-50). 

3. REGINALD SHIPPEN (ride 1, page 3, and 
pages 50-54). 

l. FREDERIC LOUIS HUIDEKOPER, 
born at 875 Grove Street, Meadville, Pennsylvania, 

March 8, 1874; 
baptised at Christ Church (Protestant Episcopal), 

Meadville, Pennsylvania, October 6, 1878, by 
Reverend G. A. Carstensen, D.D., Rector of 
Christ Church; Sponsors: Frederic W. Huide
koper (father), Virginia C. Huidekoper (mother), 
E. A. Christie (maternal grandmother), and 
the Right Reverend J. T. Spaulding, D.D., 
Protestant Episcopal Bishop of Colorado; 
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confirmed at Saint John's Church (Protestant Epis
copal), Washington, District of Columbia, April 
5, 1890, by the Right Reverend William Paret, 
D.D., Protestant Episcopal Bishop of Maryland; 

married at Saint Peter's Chapel (Protestant Epis
copal), Wianno (near Osterville), Massachusetts, 
September 14, 1916, by Reverend J. Cullen 
Ayer, Jr., D.D., Minister-in-charge of Saint 
Peter's Chapel, to 

Helena Katherine Elliott, 
born at 53 Washington Square, New York, New 

York, January 4, 1895; 
divorced at Paris, France, July 10, 1925; 
second child and only daughter of John Stuart 

Elliott (born at Savannah, Georgia, March 20, 
1859; died at New York, New York, March 
25, 1913), who married at New York, New 
York, September 4, 1890, Helena Forsyth 
Ellis (born at Albany, New York, September 
25, 1859; died at New York, New York, 
January 30, 1895). 

Issue, two sons:-

( a) Stuart Elliott, 
born at Apartment No. 2, 2029 Connecticut 

Avenue, Northwest, Washington, District 
of Columbia, December 20, 1917; 

baptised at 2029 Connecticut A venue, 
Northwest, Washington, D.C., January 
3, 1918, by Reverend C. Ernest Smith, 
D.D., Rector of Saint Thomas' Church 
(Protestant Episcopal), Washington, D .C. 

(b) Frederic Fitz-James Christie, 
born at 1820 Jefferson Place, Northwest, 

Washington, District of Columbia, Jan
uary 28, 1919; 



46 

baptised at 1614 Eighteenth Street, North
west, Washington, D.C. (the home of 
his parents), May 27, 1919, by Reverend 
C. Ernest Smith, D.D., Rector of Saint 
Thomas' Church (Protestant Episcopal), 
Washington, D.C. 

1. FREDERIC LOUIS HUIDEKOPER received 
the degree of Bachelor of Arts, cum laude, Harvard, 
June 24, 1896; matriculated, November 3, 1896, at 
Christ Church, Oxford University, England, where he 
studied English and Law until June, 1898; attended 
the Law School of Columbian (now George Washington) 
University, ,vashington, D.C., 1898-1900; was ad
mitted to the Bar of the District of Columbia, October 2, 
1900; made extensive researches in the War Offices at 
Paris, Vienna and St. Petersburg (Leningrad), and in 
the private archives of the Neys and Murats at Paris, 
1897-1905; attended several military grand manmuvres 
in Europe and England, 1905-1913; Treasurer of the 
Disston Land Company of Florida, 1900-1901; Trea
surer of The United Land Company of Florida, 1901-
1910, and Vice-President, 1908-1910; Secretary of the 
American Delegation to the International Opium 
Conference at The Hague from March 18, 1911, until 
February 27, 1912 ; a founder of the vV ashington Branch 
of the National Cavalry and Artillery Remount Asso
ciation of the United States, March 21, 1912 (a Director 
and Secretary, 1912-1913); founded, April 3, 1912, the 
Army League of the United States (Secretary and a 
member of the Executive Council, 1912-1916); attended 
by invitation of the Secretary of War, Honorable 
Henry L. Stimson, the conferences which culminated 
in the " Report on the Organization of the Land Forces 
of the United States", July-August, 1912, and the 
conferences of the Generals in January, 1913, which 
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1ed to the adoption of that report and the inauguration 
of the first comprehensive tactical organization given 
to American military forces; Secretary and a Director 
of the National Remount Association, 1913-1914, 
Vice-President, 1914; in England, France and Germany 
on special missions, September to November, 1914; 
a founder of the National Security League, December 
1, 1914 (a Vice-President, member of the Committee 
on the Army, and President of the District of 
,Columbia Branch, 1916-1917); attended the First 
Business Men's Training Camp at Plattsburg, New 
York, August 10 to September 5, 1915; at the request 
,of the Committee on Military Affairs of the United 
States Senate, prepared and submitted to it on April 7, 
1916, a bill for the re-organization of the Land Forces 
of the United States; attended the Military Training 
,camp at Plattsburg, New York, August 10 to Sep
tember 4, 1916; commissioned Major, Adjutant Gene
ral's Section, Officers' Reserve Corps, United States 
Army, May 16, 1917; ordered into active service and 
assigned to duty at the Headquarters of the South
,eastern Department at Charleston, South Carolina, 
June 4, 1917; Assistant to the Department Adjutant, 
Southeastern Department, June 13 to August 23, 1917; 
,ordered, August 19, 1917, to report to Major-General 
George Bell, Jr., at Camp Logan, Houston, Texas, for 
·assignment as Division Adjutant; Division Adjutant 
of the 33rd Division (Illinois National Guard), Major
General George Bell, Jr., commanding, from August 28, 
1917, until March 9, 1919; Camp Adjutant of Camp 
Logan, Houston, Texas, from August 28, 1917, until 
April 30, 1918; sailed with the Headquarters of the 
33rd Division in the transport Mount Vernon from 
Hoboken, New Jersey, May 16, 1918, arriving at Brest, 
France, May 24, 1918; after serving on the British 
front (Fourth Army, General Sir Henry Rawlinson), 
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attended the Third Course at the Army General Staff 
College at Langres, France, was graduated and was 
" recommended for General Staff duty with troops " ; 
rejoined the 33rd Division and participated with it 
in the Meuse-Argonne Offensive (Verdun sector, Sep
tember 7 to October 21, and Troyon-sur-Meuse sector, 
St. Mihiel salient, October 26 to November 11, 1918); 
promoted to, and commissioned, Lieutenant-Colonel, 
Adjutant General's Department, United States Army, 
September 25, 1918; accepted commission, October 9, 
1918; acted as Liaison Officer of the 33rd Division 
with the French 18th Division (General Andlauer), 
September 24 to October 15, and with the French 17th 
Army Corps (General Claude!), October 15 to 22, 1918; 
on temporary duty with the Presidential Party, 
American Peace Commission, at Paris, February 11 
to 17, 1919, at the General Headquarters, American 
Expeditionary Forces, Chaumont, France, March 10 
to 13, and with the Services of Supply, Tours, March 
17 to 19, 1919; sailed from Brest in the transport 
Aquitania, March 23, arriving at Hoboken, New 
Jersey, March 30, 1919; honorably discharged from 
the military service of the United States at Camp Dix, 
New Jersey, April 1, 1919; cited by General John J. 
Pershing, Commander-in-Chief of the American Expe
ditionary Forces, April 19, 1919, "for exceptionally 
meritorious and conspicuous services as Division 
Adjutant 33rd Division, France, American Expedi
tionary Forces "; cited in General Orders No. 55,. 
Headquarters 33rd Division, May 17, 1919, " for 
gallantry in action against the enemy " ; was included 
among the former officers of the United States Army 
in the General Staff Eligible List, announced in General 
Orders No. 74, War Department, Washington, De
cember 16, 1920; head of the Investment Department 
of W. B. Hibbs and Company, bankers and brokers-,, 
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Hibbs Building, Washington, D.C., from March 25, 
1920, until May 1, 1925; was awarded the Distinguished
Service Medal, October 18, 1921, was created a Cheva
lier of the Legion of Honor, June 9, 1923, and was 
given the " Medaille de Verdun " for services in front 
of Verdun during the Meuse-Argonne Offensive in 1918. 

Clubs: Metropolitan, Chevy Chase (member of the 
Board of Governors, 1908-1911, and Secretary, 1909-
1911), and Montgomery Country, Washington; Uni
versity, New York; Bath, London. 

Societies: Hereditary Order of the Descendants of 
Colonial Governors (Chairman for the District of 
Columbia, 1915-1917) ; Military Order of the World 
War (Life Member; Historian-General, 1922-1925; 
Vice-Commander, 1922-1923, and Historian, 1923-
1925, of the District of Columbia Chapter), Paris 
Chapter; Society of Colonial Wars in the District 
of Columbia (Chancellor, 1913-1914; Lieutenant
Governor, 1915-1916; Deputy-Governor, 1916-1917; 
Governor, 1917-1919; Gentleman of the Council since 
1922) ; Society of the Sons of the Revolution in the 
District of Columbia (member of the Board of 
Managers, 1909-1911, 1913-1916, Secretary, 1912-
1913); Societe de la Legion d'Honneur, Paris; 
American Society of the French Legion of Honor, 
Incorporated, New York; Navy League (Life 
Member) ; American Legion, Paris Post; and The 
Institute of American Genealogy, Chicago (Life 
Member). 

Author: Many articles on military subjects, Napo
leon's campaigns, National Defence, the World War, 
etc.; Military Studies (International Military Series, 
No. 8), Hudson-Kimberly Publishing Company, 
Kansas City, Missouri, 1904 ; J s the United States 
Prepared for War ? in The North American Review, 
February and March, 1906, re-published in pamphlet 
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form, with an introduction by the Honorable William 
H. Taft (then Secretary of War), 1907; In Memoriam: 
Frederic Wolters Huidekoper, Washington, D.C., 1910; 
Some Important Colonial Military Operations, Washing
ton, D.C., 1914; The Military Unpreparedness of the 
United States: A History of American Land Forces from 
Colonial Times until June 1, 1915. ,vith an introduction 
by Major-General Leonard Wood, Medal of Honor 
(former Chief of Staff of the United States Army), 
The Macmillan Company, New York, (November), 
1915, reprinted, January, 1916; 33rd Di(Jision, A.E.F., 
Gustave Soupert, Luxembourg, 1919; The Thirty
third Di(Jision, in Volume I of Illinois in the World 
War, States Publication Society, Chicago, 1921; The 
History of the 33rd Di(Jision, A.E.F.,three volumesand 
a portfolio of maps, officially published by the State of 
Illinois, Illinois State Historical Library, Springfield, 
Illinois, 1921; H uideko per, American Branch, August 
15, 1928, privately printed, Arts Graphiques A. Levraz, 
Societe Anonyme, Montreux, Switzerland, November, 
1928. 

Former home: 1614 Eighteenth Street, Northwest 
(now the Legation of Guatemala), Washington, District 
of Columbia. 

Present address: 15, Chemin des Contamines, 
Geneva, Switzerland. 

1. REGINALD SHIPPEN HUIDEKOPER, 
born at 875 Grove Street, Meadville, Pennsyl

vania, May 24, 1876; 
baptised at Christ Church (Protestant Episcopal), 

Meadville, Pennsylvania, October 6, 1878, by 
Reverend G. A. Carstensen, D.D., Rector of 
Christ Church; Sponsors: Frederic W. Huide
koper (father), Virginia C. Huidekoper (mother), 
E. A. Christie (maternal grandmother), and the 
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Right Reverend J. T. Spaulding, D.D., Pro
testant Episcopal Bishop of Colorado; 

confirmed at Saint John's Church (Protestant Epis
copal),Washington, District of Columbia, Febru
ary 11,1891, by the RightReverendWilliamParet, 
D.D., Protestant Episcopal Bishop of Maryland; 

married at Christ Church (Protestant Episcopal), 
Christiana Hundred, New Castle County (near 
Wilmington), Delaware, January 24, 1917, by 
Reverend Roberts Coles, D.D., Rector of Christ 
Church, to 

Bes~e Cazenove du Pon~ 
born at Henry Clay, Christiana Hundred, New 

Castle County, Delaware, October 6, 1889; 
daughter of Alfred Irenee du Pont (born at 

Henry Clay, Christiana Hundred, New 
Castle County, Delaware, May 12, 1864), 
who married at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, 
January 4, 1887, Bessie Gardner (born at 
Trenton, New Jersey, September 11, 1864). 

Issue, two sons and two daughters:
( a) Henry Shippen, 

born at 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, 
Northwest, Washington, District of Co
lumbia, October 28, 1920; 

baptised at 1707 New Hampshire A venue, 
Northwest, Washington, D.C., December 
23, 1920, by Reverend C. Ernest Smith, 
D.D., Rector of Saint Thomas' Church 
(Protestant Episcopal), Washington, D.C. 

(b) Ann du Pont, 
born at 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, 

Northwest, Washington, District of Co
lumbia, November 7, 1922; 

baptised at 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, 
Northwest, ·washington, D.C., January 
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28, 1923, by Reverend C. Ernest Smith, 
D.D., Rector of Saint Thomas' Church 
(Protestant Episcopal), Washington, D.C. 

(c) Elizabeth Gardner, 
born at 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, 

Northwest, Washington, District of Co
lumbia, September 29, 1925; 

baptised at 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, 
Northwest, Washington, D.C., January 
20, 1926, by Reverend Charles T. Warner, 
D.D., Rector of Saint Alba.n's Church 
(Protestant Episcopal), Washington, D.C. 

(d) Peter Galloway, 
born at 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, 

Northwest, Washington, District of Co
lumbia, September 22, 1926; 

baptised at 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, 
Northwest, Washington, D.C., January 
1, 1927, by Reverend Charles T. Warner, 
D.D., Rector of Saint Alban's Church 
(Protestant Episcopal), Washington, D.C. 

1. REGINALD SHIPPEN HUIDEKOPER re
ceived the degree of Bachelor of Arts from Harvard, 
CollegeonJ une 29, 1898; matriculated at Trinity College, 
Oxford University, England, on October 14, 1898, where 
hestudiedlawuntilJune, 1900, andfrom 1900until 1901 
at the Law School of Columbian (now George Wash
ington) University, Washington, D.C.; admitted to the 
Bar of the District of Columbia, September 28, 1901; 
practised law at Washington, D.C., Assistant United 
States Attorney for the District of Columbia from 
July 1, 1909, until November 4, 1914; member of the 
law firm of Wilson, Huidekoper and Lesh, 1914-1924; 
attended the Military Training Camp at Plattsburg, 
New York, August 10 to September 4, 1916; assisted 
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in the office of the Provost Marshal General, War 
Department, Washington, from May to July, 1917, in 
the preparation of the " Rules and Regulations " and 
of the " Forms of Proof of Claims for Exemption and 
Discharge " promulgated by the President of the 
United States to put the Selective Service Act into 
operation; commissioned Major, Judge Advocate 
General's Department, Officers' Reserve Corps, United 
States Army, November 15, 1917; assigned to active 
duty in the office of the Provost Marshal General of 
the Army, Washington, November 16, 1917, and be
came a member of the Board of Appeals which acted 
upon cases that had been appealed to the President; 
transferred on March 25, 1918, to the office of the Judge 
Advocate General of the Army, War Department, 
Washington, and became the Chief of the Dismissal 
and Capital Sentences Division; ordered to proceed to 
France, September 20, 1918; sailed in the transport 
Leviathan from Hoboken, New Jersey, September 29, 
1918, arriving at Brest, France, October 7, 1918; 
assigned to duty as Assistant to the Acting Judge 
Advocate General of the American Expeditionary 
Forces at General Headquarters, American Expedi
tionary Forces, Chaumont, France, October 11, 1918, 
and became a member of the important Board of 
Review which passed finally upon the cases of court
martial in the A.E.F.; promoted to, and commissioned, 
Lieutenant-Colonel, Judge Advocate General's De
partment, United States Army, October 25, 1918; 
accepted commission, November 23, 1918; on duty 
with the Headquarters of the Second Army at Toul, 
November 7 to 9, 1918; ordered to return to the 
United States, April 28, 1919; sailed from Brest in 
the U.S.S. Von Steuben, May 5, 1919, arriving at 
Hoboken, New Jersey, May 13, 1919; assigned to duty 
in the office of the Judge Advocate General of the 
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Army, War Department, Washington, May 15, 1919; 
honorably discharged from the military service of the· 
United States at Washington, D.C., June 25, 1919; 
member of the Board of War Contract Adjustment, 
War Department, Washington, from November 1,. 
1919, until July 1, 1920; practising lawyer; Director 
of the National Savings and Trust Company, ·washing
ton, D.C. 

Clubs: Metropolitan (member of the Board of 
Governors, 1907-1917, and Secretary, 1911-1917), Alibi, 
Grasslands and Chevy Chase, of Washington, D.C.; 
Patuxent, of Patuxent, Maryland; and Leander, of 
England. 

Societies: American Bar Association, and Bar Asso
ciation of the District of Columbia. 

Author: Waterworks and Water Companies, in The 
.American and English Encyclopaedia of Law, Second 
Edition. Edited by David S. Garland and Charles 
Porterfield, under the supervision of James Cockcroft. 
Edward Thompson Company, Northport, Long Island, 
New York, and C. D. Cazenove and Son, 26 Henrietta 
Street, London, England, 1905. Volume XXX, 
pages 401 to 439. 

Residences: 1707 New Hampshire Avenue, North
west, Washington, District of Columbia, and Nonquitt~ 
Massachusetts (summer). 

Bibliographical accounts or mention of HARM JAN 
HUIDEKOPER (1776-1854), the founder of the 
American Branch (1,1ide pages 3-5), are given in: 

1. Obituary of H. J. H uidekoper, by Reverend 
James Freeman Clarke, in the Christian Examiner. 
September, 1854. 
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2. Harm Jan Huidekoper, by Nina Moore Tiffany 
and Francis Tiffany. Illustrated, with an Appendix 
by Alfred Huidekoper, a genealogical table by Edgar 
Huidekoper, and a genealogy of the American Branch 
by Frederic Wolters Huidekoper and Frederic Louis 
Huidekoper. 388 pages, 8vo., printed at The Riverside 
Press (H. 0. Houghton and Company), Cambridge, 
Massachusetts, U.S.A., 1904. 

3. The Cyclopaedia of American Biography. New 
enlarged edition of Appleton's Cyclopaedia of American 
Biography. With an engraved portrait and facsimile 
of his signature. The Press Association Compilers, Inc., 
New York, 1915. Volume III (Grinnell to Lockwood), 
pages unnumbered. 

4. Jl,Jatthews' American Armoury and Blue Book. 
Second Edition. John Matthews, 92 and 94 Chancery 
Lane, London, 1903. Page 58. 

5. The Prominent Families of the United States of 
America, by Arthur Meredyth Burke. The Sackville 
Press, Ltd., London, 1909. Volume I, page 7 4. 

6. The Abridged Compendium of American Genea
logy: First Families of America. A Genealogical 
Encyclopedia of the United States. Edited by Frederick 
A. Virkus under the direction of Albert Nelson Marquis. 
A. N. Marquis and Company, Chicago. Volume I, 
1924, pages 393, 394 and 980; Volume II, 1926, page 
403; and Volume III (published by F. A. Virkus and 
Company, Chicago), 1928, pages 259, 260, 667 and 668. 

7. The Compendium of American Genealogy. The 
Standard Genealogical Encyclopedia of the First Families 
of America. Edited by Frederick Adams Virkus, 
F.I.A.G. The Virkus Company, 440-442 South Dear
born Street, Chicago, Illinois, 1930. Volume IV, 1930, 
pages 295 and 752. 
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8. Huidekoper, American Branch, August 15, 1928. 
Compiled by Frederic Louis Huidekoper. Thirty pages 
and a genealogical table. Privately printed, Arts Gra
phiques A. Leyvraz Societe Anonyme, Montreux, 
Switzerland, November, 1928. Page 3 and genealogical 
table. 

9. Nederland's Patriciaat, 17° Jaargang, 1927. Cen
traal Bureau voor Genealogie en Heraldiek, Louise de 
Colignystraat 152, 's-Gravenhage, 1927. Page 208. 

10. Nieuw Nederlandsch Biografisch Woordenboek. 
Onder redactie van Dr. P. C. Molhuysen, Prof. Dr. P. J. 
Blok en Dr. Fr. K. H. Kossmann. A. J. Sijthoff's 
Uitgevers-Maatschappij N.V., Leiden, 1930. Achtste 
Deel (i.e., Volume VIII), columns 883 and 884. 

11. NieiiweDrentsche Volksalmanak, VolumeXXVIII 
(1920), page 37, containing an account of Harm Jan 
Huidekoper by H. Rutgers. 

Biographical accounts or mention of 
HUIDEKOPER (1812-1862, ride page 
published in: 

EDGAR 
5) were 

1. Harm Jan Huidekoper, op. cit., pages 154, 265, 
300, 306, 323 and 324. 

2. The Crawford Journal, Meadville, Pennsylvania, 
September 16, 1862. 

3. The Christian Inquirer, Volume XVII, No. 2. 

4. Matthews' American Armoziry and Blue Book. 
Second Edition, op. cit., page 59. 

5. The Prominent Families of the United States of 
America, op. cit., Volume I, page 74. 
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6. The A bridged Compendium of American Genea
logy, op. cit., Volume I, 1924, pages 393 and 394, and 
Volume III, 1928, page 260. 

1. The Compendium of American Genealogy, op. cit., 
Volume IV, 1930, page 295. 

8. Huidekoper, American Branch, August 15, 1928, 
op. cit., genealogical table. 

9. N ieuw N ederlandsch Biografisch W oordenboek, 
op. cit., Achtste Deel (i.e., Volume VIII), 1930, 
column 883. 

Biographical accounts or mention of FREDERIC 
WOLTERS HUIDEKOPER (1840-1908, vide pages 5 
and 42-44) are contained in: 

1. Who's Who in America. A Biographical Dic
tionary of Notable Li"ing Men and Women of the 
United States. Edited by Albert Nelson Marquis. 
A. N. Marquis and Company, Chicago. Volume III, 
1903-1905, page 746; Volume IV, 1906-1907, page 897; 
and Volume V, 1908-1909, page 946. 

2. In Memoriam: Frederic Wolters Huidekoper, by 
Frederic Louis Huidekoper. With half-tone portrait, 
facsimile of his signature, chronology of his life, notices 
and resolutions. Memorial Papers of the Society of 
Colonial Wars in the District of Columbia, No. 6, 
42 pages, Washington, D.C., 1910. 

3. The Cyclopaedia of American Biography, op. cit. 
With engraved portrait, facsimile of his signature, and 
mention of his distinguished American ancestry. 
Volume III (Grinnell to Lockwood), pages unnumbered. 

4. The National Cyclopaedia of American Biography. 
With half-tone portrait, facsimile of his signature, and 
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mention of his American ancestry. James T. White 
and Company, 70 Fifth Avenue, New York, 1914. 
Volume XV, pages 344-345. 

5. Men of America: A Biographical Dictionary of 
Contemporaries. Edited by John W. Leonard. L. R. 
Hamersly and Company, One West Thirty-fourth 
Street, New York City, 1908. Pages 1252-1253. 

6. The Biographical Directory of the Railway Officials 
of America. Edition of 1906. Edited and compiled by 
T. Addison Busbey, Associate Editor of The Railway 
Age. Railway Age Company, Chicago, 1906. Page 298. 

7. Register of the Society of the Sons of the Revolution 
in the District of Columbia, 1910. By direction of the 
Board of Managers, compiled and edited by the Publi
cation Committee. Washington, D.C., 1910. Pages 
61-62. 

8. Jl1atthew's American Armoury and Blue Book. 
Second Edition, op. cit., pages 58-59. 

9. The Prominent Families of the United States of 
America, op. cit., Volume I, pages 74-75. 

10. The Abridged Compendium of American Genea
logy, op. cit., Volume I, 1924,page394;andVolumeIII, 
1928, page 260. 

11. The Compendium of American Genealogy, op. 
cit., Volume IV, 1930, pages 295 and 297. 

12. Huidekoper, American Branch, August 15, 1928, 
op. cit., pages 5, 6: 13 and 14, and genealogical table. 

Biographical accounts or mention of FREDERIC 
LOUIS HUIDEKOPER (ride pages 3, and 44-50) 
will be found in : 
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1. The National Cyclopaedia of American Biography. 
With half-tone portrait in the uniform of a Lieutenant
Colonel. James T. White and Company, New York, 
1927. Current Volume B, pages 236-237. 

2. The Cyclopaedia of American Biography, op. cit., 
Volume III (Grinnell to Lockwood), pages unnumbered. 

3. Who's Who in America, op. cit. In each volume 
from Volume VI, 1910-1911, page 969, to Volume 16, 
1930-1931, page 1158. 

4. Who's Who in the East. A Business, Professional 
and Social record of men and women of achierement in 
the Eastern States, 1930. The Mayflower Publishing 
Company, Washington, D.C., 1930. Page 1072. 

5. Who's Who Among North American Authors.•••• 
Edited by Alberta Lawrence. Golden Syndicate Pub
lishing Company, Los Angeles, California, 1929. Volume 
IV, 1929-1930, page 524. 

6. Who's Who in the Nation's Capital. 1921-1922, 
First Edition, The Consolidated Publishing Company, 
Washington, D.C., 1921, pages 194-195; 1923-1924, 
Second Edition, The W. W. Publishing Company, 
Washington, D.C., 1924, pages 196-197; and 1926-1927 
Edition. Edited by Stanley H. Williamson. Ransdell 
Incorporated, Washington, D.C., 1926, pages 299-300. 

7. Washington, Past and Present. A History: 1791 
to 1928. John Clagett Proctor, Editor-in-Chief. Lewis 
Historical Publishing Company, Inc., Washington, D.C. 
1930. Volume IV, pages 565-567. 

8. H arrard' s Military Record in the World War. 
Edited by Frederick S. Mead, A.B. Published by The 
Harvard Alumni Association, Boston, Massachusetts, 
1921. Page 490. 



9. Honor Roll of the Society of Colonial Wars. 
Ser/Jices of members of the Society during the World War, 
1917-1918. Published by authority of the General 
Society, New York, 1922. Page 111. 

10. American Decorations. A List of Awards of the 
Congressional Medal of Honor, the Distinguished-Ser/Jice 
Cross and the Distinguished-Ser/Jice Medal, awarded 
under authority of the Congress of the United States, 
1862-1926. Compiled in the Office of The Adjutant 
General of the Army and published by order of the 
Secretary of War. War Department Document No. 18a, 
Office of The Adjutant General. United States Govern
ment Printing Office, Washington, 1927. Page 720. 

11. Matthews' American Armoury and Blue Book. 
Second Edition, op. cit., page 59. 

12. The Prominent Families of the United States of 
America, op. cit., Volume I, page 75. 

13. The Abridged Compendium of American Genea
logy, op. cit., Volume I, 1924, page 394; and Volume III, 
1928, pages 259-260. 

14. The Compendium of American Genealogy, op. 
cit., Volume IV, 1930, pages 295, 297 and 298. 

15. Huidekoper, American Branch, August 15, 1928., 
op. cit., pages 7, 8, 19-23 and 30, and genealogical table. 

Biographical accounts or mention of REGINALD 
SHIPPEN HUIDEKOPER (vide pages 3, and 50-54) 
are given in: 

1. Who's Who in America, op. ci't. In each volume 
from Volume VII, 1912-1913, page 1056, to Volume 
16, 1930-1931, page 1158. 
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2. Who's Who in the East, 1930, op. cit., pages 
1072-1073. 

3. Who's Who in the Nation's Capital. 1921-1922, 
First Edition, op. cit., page 195; 1923-1924, Second 
Edition, op. cit., page 197; and 1926-1927 Edition, 
op. cit., page 300. 

4. Harvard's Military Record in the World War, 
op. cit., page 491. 

5. Matthews' American Armoury and Blue Book, 
Second Edition, op. cit., page 59. 

6. The Prominent Families of the United States of 
America, op. cit., Volume I, page 75. 

7. The A bridged Compendium of American Genea
logy, op. cit., Volume I, 1924, page 394; and Volume III, 
1928, pages 172 (under 1\Irs. Bessie Gardner du Pont) 
and 260. 

8. The Compendium of American Genealogy, op. cit., 
Volume IV, 1930, page 297. 

9. H uidekoper, American Branch, August 15, 1928,. 
op. cit., pages 8, 23 and 24, and genealogical table. 

Huidekoperstraat in Amsterdam, The Netherlands, 
Huidekoper Park at Meadville, Pennsylvania, and 
Huidekoper Place in Washington, District of Columbia,. 
were all named for this family. 
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A description and a reproduction in black and 
white of the Huidekoper coat-of-arms are given in 
The Compendium of American Genealogy. The Standard 
Genealogical Encyclopedia of the First Families of 
America. Edited by Frederick Adams Virkus. The 
Virkus Company, 440-442 South Dearborn Street, 
Chicago, Illinois. Volume IV, 1930, page 295. 


